
NOTE TO USERS: 

THE PROCESS OF CREATING THIS PDF ALTERED THE ORIGINAL PAGINATION OF 

THE INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT. CONSEQUENTLY, THE PAGE NUMBERS LISTED IN 

THE TABLE OF CONTENTS AND INDEX GIVE AN APPROXIMATE INDICATION OF 

WHERE THE INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND BUT ARE NOT STRICTLY ACCURATE. 



PASADENA ART MUSEUM: WILLIAM C. AGEE 

Interviewed by Joanne L. Ratner 

Completed under the auspices 
of the 

Oral History Program 
University of California 

Los Angeles 

Copyright © 1989 
The Regents of the University of California 



COPYRIGHT LAW 

The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, 
United States Code) governs the making of photocopies 
or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Under 
certain conditions specified in the law, libraries and 
archives are authorized to furnish a photocopy or other 
reproduction. One of these specified conditions is 
that the photocopy or reproduction is not to be used 
for any purpose other than private study, scholarship, 
or research. If a user makes a request for, or later 
uses, a photocopy or reproduction for purposes in 
excess of "fair use," that user may be liable for 
copyright infringement. This institution reserves the 
right to refuse to accept a copying order if, in its 
judgement, fulfillment of the order would involve 
violation of copyright law. 

RESTRICTIONS ON THIS INTERVIEW 

None. 

LITERARY RIGHTS AND QUOTATION 

This manuscript is hereby made available for research 
purposes only. All literary rights in the manuscript, 
including the right to publication, are reserved to 
the University Library of the University of California, 
Los Angeles. No part of the manuscript may be quoted 
for publication without the written permission of the 
University Librarian of the University of California, 
Los Angeles. 

* * * * * * 

This interview was made possible by a grant from the 
Pasadena Art Alliance. 

* * * * * * 

Photograph courtesy of Carolina Kroon © 1989. 



CONTENTS 

Biographical Summary vi 
Interview History viii 
TAPE NUMBER: I, Side One (April 29, 1987) 1 

Background on education and career prior to 
Agee1s coming to the Pasadena Art Museum in 
1970--Recruitment as director of exhibitions and 
collections — Impressions of the museum's 
financial problems--Critigue of museum building— 
John R. Coplans--Assessing the museum's permanent 
collection—Development of exhibition policy--The 
museum's relationship to the Pasadena community. 

TAPE NUMBER: II, Side One (April 30, 1987) 17 
More on exhibition policy--Lack of support for 
modern art in California--The board of trustees-
Delays in publishing a catalog of the Galka 
Scheyer Blue Four Collection--The importance of 
catalogs in establishing institutional image— 
Planning for a comprehensive exhibition of the 
Blue Four collection--Lette Valeska--Exhibition 
of works by Kasimir Malevich. 

TAPE NUMBER: II, Side Two (April 30, 1987) 38 
Survey of exhibitions in early 1970s--Disputing 
the notion that exhibition planning was 
influenced by board of trustee collecting 
preferences--Robert A. Rowan--Thomas G. Terbell — 
Alfred Esberg--Agee's appointment as director of 
the museum in 1971--Draconian measures to reduce 
expenditures--Fund-raising--Staff morale--Carol 
Marsden. 

TAPE NUMBER: III, Side One (April 30, 1987) 59 
Assessing factors behind the museum's financial 
problems--More on fund-raising—Planned 
exhibition on the history of the Tournament of 
Roses—California Design--Agreement to purchase 
paintings from Frederick Weisman—Eudorah Moore. 

iv 



TAPE NUMBER: III, Side Two (April 30, 1987) 81 

More on California Design--Deaccessioning 
controversies--Martha B. Padve--Proposal to sell 
new building--Reexamining the direction of the 
museum in 1974--Negotiations with the Los Angeles 
County Museum of Art--More on Alfred Esberg--
Efforts to gain a subsidy from the county fail--
Opposition from other arts institutions receiving 
county funds—Negotiations with Norton Simon. 

TAPE NUMBER: IV, Side One (April 30, 1987) 104 
Agee's resignation--More on negotiations with 
Norton Simon--The Pasadena Art Museum's 
reputation--High caliber of staff and 
volunteers--Agee's career since leaving the 
Pasadena Art Museum in 1974. 

Index 115 

v 



BIOGRAPHICAL SUMMARY 

PERSONAL HISTORY: 
Born: September 26, 1936, New York City. 
Education: B.A., Princeton University; M.A., Yale 
University. 
Spouse: Elita Taylor Agee, married 1966, two children. 

CAREER HISTORY: 
Yale University, instructor of art, 1962-63. 
Archives of American Art, Detroit, director of research 
project on the New Deal and the arts, 1964-65. 
University of Michigan, art instructor, 1965. 
Whitney Museum of American Art, associate curator, 1966-
68. 
Museum of Modern Art, New York City, associate curator, 
1968-70. 
School of Visual Arts, New York City, art instructor, 
1969-70. 
Pasadena Art Museum, director of exhibitions and 
collections, 1970-71, director, 1971-74. 
Houston Museum of Fine Arts, director, 1974-82. 
National Endowment for the Arts, member of review 
panels, 1974-present, national advisory committee, 1975-
present. 
Archives of American Art, Smithsonian Institution, New 
York City, 1983-85. 
Stuart Davis catalogue raisonne, editor, New York, 1985-
present. 

AFFILIATIONS: 
Association of Art Museum Directors. 
American Association of Museums. 

vi 



PUBLICATIONS: 
Synchromism and Color Principles in American Painting, 
1910-1930, exhibition catalog, M. Knoedler and Company, 
New York, 1965. 
Marca-Relli, exhibition catalog, Whitney Museum of 
American Art, 1967. 
The 1930s: Painting and Sculpture in America, 
exhibition catalog, Whitney Museum of American Art, 
1968. 
Raymond Duchamp-Villon, 1876-1918, exhibition catalog, 
M. Knoedler and Company, Inc., New York, Walker Press, 
1968. 
Don Judd, exhibition catalog, Whitney Museum of American 
Art, Publishers Printing-Admiral Press, 1968. 
The Sculpture of Donald Judd, exhibition catalog, Art 
Museum of South Texas, Corpus Christi, 1976. 
Modern American Painting: Toward a New Perspective, 
exhibition catalog, Museum of Fine Arts, Houston, 1977. 
Patrick Henry Bruce, exhibition catalog, Museum of Fine 
Arts, Houston/Museum of Modern Art, New York, 1979. 
Morton Livingston Schamberg, exhibition catalog, 
Salander-0'Reilly Galleries, Inc., New York, 1982. 
Herbert Ferber: Sculpture, Painting, Drawing, 1945-80, 
exhibition catalog, Museum of Fine Arts, Houston, 1983. 
Balston Crawford, exhibition catalog, Robert Miller 
Gallery, New York, Twelvetrees Press, 1983. 
The Advent of Modernism: Post Impressionism and North 
American Art, 1900-1918, exhibition catalog, High 
Museum, Atlanta, 1986. 
Stuart Davis: The Breakthrough Years, exhibition 
catalog, Salander-0'Reilly Galleries, Inc., 1987. 

vii 



INTERVIEW HISTORY 

INTERVIEWER: 
Joanne L. Ratner, Interviewer, UCLA Oral History 
Program- B.A., American Studies/Art History, Scripps 
College, Claremont, California; M.A., Art History/Museum 
Studies, University of Southern California. 

TIME AND SETTING OF INTERVIEW: 
Place: Tape I, Archives of American Art, New York 
City. Tapes II-IV, Agee's office, New York City. 
Dates, length of sessions: April 29, 1987 (30 minutes), 
April 30, 1987 (191). 
Total number of recorded hours: 3.70. 
Persons present during interview: Agee and Ratner. 

CONDUCT OF INTERVIEW: 
This interview is one in a series related to the history 
of the Pasadena Art Museum. 
Ratner reviewed a variety of materials directly related 
to the Pasadena Art Museum, including minutes of the 
board of trustees from 1965 to 1974, minutes of the 
executive committee from 1958 to 1974, calendars of 
events, exhibition catalogs and reviews, scrapbooks, 
newspaper and magazine articles, California Design 
files, and essays, brochures and speeches pertaining to 
the museum's early history. In addition, Ratner read 
relevant interviews conducted by the UCLA Oral History 
Program for its Los Angeles Art Community: Group 
Portrait series. 

The interview follows a thematic outline, but within 
each subject area the discussion generally proceeds 
chronologically. Individuals discussed include director 
Thomas G. Terbell, curator John R. Coplans, trustees 
Robert A. Rowan, Alfred Esberg, Eudorah Moore, and 
Martha B. Padve. Agee also discusses the museum's 
fiscal policies, the influence and commitment of the 
board of trustees and volunteer organizations, the 
exhibition and acquisition programs, and the design of 
the new building constructed at Colorado and Orange 
Grove boulevards. 

viii 



EDITING: 
David P. Gist, assistant editor, edited the interview-
He checked the verbatim transcript of the interview 
against the original tape recordings, edited for 
punctuation, paragraphing, and spelling, and verified 
proper names. Words and phrases inserted by the editor 
have been bracketed. 
The edited interview was sent to Agee for review in 
December 1987. He made some corrections and additions, 
verified proper names, and returned the interview in 
February 1988. 
Richard Candida Smith, principal editor, prepared the 
table of contents. Paul Winters, editorial assistant, 
prepared the biographical summary and interview 
history. Lisa White, editorial assistant, prepared the 
index. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
The original tape recordings of the interview are in the 
university archives and are available under the 
regulations governing the use of permanent noncurrent 
records of the university. Records relating to the 
interview are located in the office of the UCLA Oral 
History Program. 

ix 



TAPE NUMBER: I, SIDE ONE 
APRIL 29, 1987 

RATNER: Today is Wednesday, April 29, 1987, and we're at 
the Archives of American Art in New York City with Mr. 
William Agee. Before we begin our discussion on the 
Pasadena Art Museum, would you mind telling me a little 
something about your background, when and where you were 
born and that sort of thing? 
AGEE: I was born in New York City on September 26, 1936. 
My father was from Tennessee. My mother was from Boston. 
He was a lawyer. She was an executive assistant to Ann 
Morgan. I was the youngest of two children. We moved out 
to Westchester County, to Scarsdale, New York, when I was 
very young, when I was about four or five years old. I was 
raised in Scarsdale, New York, and I went to the Scarsdale 
schools until I was fifteen. At that time I went to 
Phillips Academy in Andover, Massachusetts, where I first 
became interested in art at a fine museum there, the 
Addison Gallery of American Art. That was a very important 
and formative experience in my life. Then I went from 
there to Princeton [University] and took more art history 
courses, majored in art history, then decided to go on to 
graduate school. First I took a year off after Princeton 
to travel abroad and see some of the things I had 
studied. I was very interested in renaissance art. So I 

1 



spent about eight months traveling in Italy and France, as 
well as Germany and other countries. [I] came back, went 
to graduate school at Yale University, and received my 
master's degree in 1963. 

Then after that I worked on a project on synchromism 
and early American modern art. From there I went to the 
Archives of American Art on a grant and worked with them on 
that for a year and a half. From there--that was in 1965 I 
guess--I joined the Whitney Museum and was with the Whitney 
Museum of American Art for about two years, then was with 
the Museum of Modern Art for about two and a half years in 
the late sixties up until [1970]-- Well, it brings us up to 
Pasadena, I guess. 
RATNER: Okay. Great. 
AGEE: Is that about what you—? If you want more or less, 
you'll tell me, I guess. 
RATNER: Right. That's perfect. Just what I wanted to 
know. 
AGEE: All right. 
RATNER: Okay. So we'll go on and talk about your 
experience at Pasadena. What was your perception of the 
museum prior to your involvement with it? 
AGEE: It was clearly a very important museum in the 
history of the evolution of modern art. It was highly 
respected. People were very fond of it. It seemed to be a 

2 



smaller museum that was really freewheeling and doing 
really some of the most exciting and adventuresome things 
in the country. So I sensed a whole lot of opportunity and 
possibilities at the museum. 
RATNER: And how did your involvement with the museum 
begin? 
AGEE: Well, I was first-- When I was at the Museum of 
Modern Art, I was first contacted by Tom [Thomas G.] 
Terbell, who interviewed me in New York. I had not known 
him before. Tom and I met in New York. They were looking 
for a director at that point. The conversation was fairly 
general. I was not really looking to leave New York at 
that point. I really heard nothing more from Tom after the 
conversation. We met for about an hour I suppose. 

The next thing I had heard was that Tom himself had 
been appointed director, so then I didn't think much more 
about it. But then I got a call, really totally 
unexpectedly, from Tom. I guess that would have been maybe 
about a year later. That would have been in the spring of 
1970, from Tom, offering me a position as chief curator. 
It was interesting, because I had resolved that the Museum 
of Modern Art and I were not meant for each other. My 
first child was just about to be born, and I really felt I 
had to leave the Modern. I just wasn't happy there. It 
clearly wasn't working out, and it seemed like it was 

3 



important just to cut the ties then. It was somewhat 
worrisome because I had no idea how I was going to support 
myself, but I just was convinced I didn't want to bring a 
child into the world and be a father for the first time in 
those work conditions. They were the Modern-- It's another 
story. It was a miserable situation. 

So I had resigned to leave. So that I would not be 
perceived, or certain people could not create the 
impression that in fact I had been fired, I put into effect 
an elaborate scheme where I would distribute my letter of 
resignation and make a couple of key phone calls late one 
Friday afternoon. My plan was disturbed because Tom called 
just at that moment to offer me this job. So it was-- I 
said, "Well, Tom, I'm very interested in it. And I'll tell 
you, I really would like to talk to you about that, but I 
have something very important I just have to take care of 
right now." So I did what I had to do in terms of my 
resignation. That was important for me. Then I called Tom 
back and said, "Yes, I'm very interested. And as luck or 
fate or whatever would have it, in fact, I have just 
resigned this job, not because of Pasadena, but it was 
something I felt I had to do." So that would have been-- I 
guess that was in March of 1970, or maybe a little earlier 
than that. My daughter was born in mid-April 1970, so it 
was just shortly before that. 

4 



In any case, Tom had me out to Pasadena. I think I 
went out twice. I liked what I saw in terms of the museum 
and the program. I thought at that point the fact that it 
was expanding was a real plus, although I've never had much 
affection for the building from the start. It was not a 
very good building, and it was nothing but real 
headaches. Pasadena really should have had better. But 
that's another story, and I suppose we'll get to that in 
more detail later. But I liked basically what I saw. I 
liked the people. I liked the situation. It was in 
keeping with what I had always perceived about the Pasadena 
Art Museum. It seemed like a terrific future, so I was 
very, very interested in it all. We worked out the 
position so that I would in fact be in charge of 
exhibitions and collections. My title would be director of 
exhibitions and collections. So that's what we worked 
out. I guess-- Let me see, my daughter was born on April 
16, 1970. We worked out the job shortly thereafter. There 
were some things I wanted to finish up, and it was a little 
soon for our child to be moved. I guess we didn't formally 
work the job out until sometime that summer. Then we 
resolved to go, and we went in November of 1970. So that's 
when I came to Pasadena. 

RATNER: When you were hired, the financial state of the 
museum was already somewhat grim. I wondered how much you 

5 



had been told about that prior to accepting the position. 
AGEE: Well, I was-- There were hints. If I had been more 
experienced in such things, I would have picked them up a 
little more carefully. I think I didn't know the questions 
to ask. I clearly didn't understand the severity of the 
situation. I'm not sure how many people really did. There 
were some hints from other people that there were certain 
matters that might be a problem in terms of the finances. 
I also felt very optimistic though. I thought if it was a 
money question, people just weren't going about it in the 
right way, and some real effort would bring money in--that 
it was there for the asking if you just did it in the right 
way. So I'd say it was a matter of inexperience on my part 
that I didn't pick up the real-- The signals were clearly 
there. Plus the fact that I really wanted to do it and I 
thought that they could be overcome. I didn't clearly 
realize what was in fact the severity of it then though. 
RATNER: When you did arrive in November, as you said, the 
museum had been in the new building for one year at that 
point. Just about one year. 
AGEE: Just about a year, yes. 

RATNER: What had you heard about the building itself prior 
to coming there? 
AGEE: Well, there was not much favorable to be said about 
the building, and there was no way around it. But it was 

6 



not the first, and it hasn't been the last bad museum 
building to be built. That seems to be-- It's been a 
plague on the profession and on American museums, that 
there is just not much in the way of really good 
architecture that's been built--either good architecture 
per se, or workable architecture. So the building-- John 
[R.] Coplans had done a job and really--a good job in 
building partitions and covering up some windows, which had 
clearly raised a lot of controversy. But it had to be done 
to provide enough hanging space for the pictures. You 
know, the building did not have a good reputation, and it 
fully lived up to that bad reputation. It was— 
[laughter] So there was no way around it. It was not a 
good building. 
RATNER: Okay. You did just mention John Coplans. When 
you arrived, the museum was in the midst of contract 
negotiations with him--because he had been the former 
curator--regarding a contract that he had to curate a 
certain number of exhibitions. How did you feel about 
that? 
AGEE: Well, it didn't-- Well, I'm trying to remember. It 
didn't bother me. I thought that John was going to do a--
I'm trying to remember. He was going to do a [Donald] Judd 
show, and he was going to install the [Frank] Stella 
exhibition. I believe that's it. I thought the fee that 

7 



John was getting for the installation of the Stella show 
was very high. I thought the fee for the Judd show was 
okay. So the one thing I did raise my eyebrows about was 
the fact that it was a high fee for the Stella show, and I 
also-- I guess, if I remember it, I wasn't sure that we 
really did need to have John do the show, but he had been 
part and parcel of it, so I thought that was finally okay. 
RATNER: What was your understanding of the reason for his 
resignation? 
AGEE: Well, I'm trying to remember what-- There clearly 
had come a parting of the ways, and it was a situation that 
is often reached in museums. I think there was a basic 
incompatibility between John and the board and John and the 
support groups. I think it had grown to this point where 
it really couldn't be reconciled. I think it probably made 
sense for John to move on. John had been, I know, 
enormously critical of the building, and I think that 
certainly contributed to the situation. I think John was 
more and more aware of the financial situation. I think he 
was somewhat critical of that too, and was maybe beginning 
to speak out. But I think that's basically the way I 
remember it. 

RATNER: Okay. How would you rate the quality of the 
permanent collection in 1970? 
AGEE: Well, it was-- Looked at from the point of view of a 

8 



museum that has a comprehensive collection, it was 
spotty. Where it was strong, it was good. But it was 
spotty. It was very strong in earlier art in German 
expressionism, [Alexei von] Jawlensky for example. They 
had some good post-1945 artists, particularly California 
artists, but some other good things too. So it was spotty, 
but where it was good, it was really quite good. 
RATNER: Was there a formal exhibition policy upon your 
arrival? 
AGEE: Formal in what sense? 
RATNER: Well, was there something in writing about what 
you were supposed to deal with when you started doing 
exhibitions? 
AGEE: Well, no. I don't recall that there was a formal 
exhibition policy. You mean, in the sense of something 
that had been drawn up by the board--
RATNER: Right. 
AGEE: --and approved? No, there wasn't. I think that 
probably it was one of the biggest problems with the 
museum. I think there was finally a basic incompatibility 
between the avant-garde nature of the museum and the really 
basically conservative nature of the community. I think 
that the community as a whole just never really accepted 
the museum once its modernist direction had been 
formulated. It was clear though that the museum had really 

9 



become a museum of modern art when it received the Galka 
Scheyer Blue Four Collection in the fifties. That's where 
its real strong point was. It had evolved a history of 
distinguished exhibitions in modern art. So de facto it 
had become a museum of modern art. A lot of people were 
upset by that. I think in the intervening years the museum 
had tried to fudge its position in some sense and maybe 
tried to be too many things to too many people. I urged 
that the museum declare itself for what it was and not try 
to hide behind something, a facade, and say in effect, 
look, this is what we are. This is what we have been for 
twenty years, and we're very good at it. Let's be proud of 
it, and let's announce it that way and really define 
ourselves so people know where we stand. I think there had 
been a problem in that the people's perception of the 
museum was faulty. People still saw it as being something 
it really hadn't been in twenty years. 
RATNER: I came across some board minutes from a meeting 
that happened not too long after you had arrived. In it 
you had said something about that you were hoping--
AGEE: Oh, but that-- I'm sorry, excuse me a minute, but 
back to the formal policy. So I don't recall that there 
was a formal policy that had been drawn up. I think then 
we did make it a formal thing when the museum changed its 
name to the Pasadena Museum of Modern Art. 

10 



RATNER: Which was in '72. 
AGEE: Which was in '72. That's right. 
RATNER: Right. So this is related to that. I wondered 
really what your parameters were for doing shows, because 
at this meeting you mentioned something about that you felt 
that it was necessary-- You were hoping for better balanced 
exhibitions with some older paintings being shown. Then 
you mentioned something about examining works prior to 
1940. 
AGEE: Oh, yes. I thought that the museum had done some 
historical shows. They did a wonderful Bauhaus exhibition 
["Fifty Years of Bauhaus"]. But there had been a lot of 
emphasis on contemporary art, which is really part and 
parcel. I think what I was expressing was the hope that 
over a long period there would be a good balance of shows 
that demonstrated the ongoing traditions of twentieth-
century art--that there would be shows that demonstrated 
some of the background and history leading up to 
contemporary art. I think that's what that was about. 
RATNER: When you mentioned that the local community had 
problems with the avant-garde nature, how should the local 
community's dissatisfaction with the museum's exhibition 
policy, as it were, have been dealt with? 
AGEE: Oh. Well, I think-- I don't know how much 
difference it would have made. I mean, that's all 

11 



hindsight. I think a fundamental problem was that the 
museum was ambiguous and ambivalent in stating what it 
really was. Clearly, since the mid-fifties, it had become 
predominantly a museum of modern art. That's where the 
strength of its collections were. That's what it was doing 
in terms of exhibitions. That's what the museum was. 
There were scattered shows of old master prints for 
example, but my sense of it was it really didn't have much 
to do with what the museum was really about. I think that 
the museum would have been better off if at an earlier 
stage it had declared itself straightforwardly and openly 
in a consistent manner that it was a museum of modern 
art. I'm not saying that people would have responded, but 
I think there would have been a little more clarity of 
purpose, and I think that maybe not as many people would 
have been sore or confused about what the museum was. I 
think people can be upset about "Okay, that's a modern 
museum, that's not my interest." But at least they know 
what it is and they say, "Well, that's not for me." But I 
think there was a lot feeling that, well, the museum has 
really not been fulfilling what it should be, and so a lot 
of people, I think, felt alienated and really even-- What's 
the word? They had really been left in the lurch, as it 
were, by the museum not fulfilling what they saw as its 
function. So I think maybe a straighter declaration of 

12 



what it was earlier on would have been important. 
But given that, I just don't know whether there--

Well, I think then more solicitation of funding should have 
been done on a broader scale. Now that's, you know, easy 
to say, and that's what we say about all museums. But it 
needed its roots planted a little deeper and a little wider 
in the community. But one of the problems is that I don't 
think that Pasadena, even if there had been a better job of 
disseminating information on the museum and even if that 
had been done in a better way--and lord knows what that 
better way might have been-- I mean, it's hindsight, and 
that's easy to say. So I just don't know. I don't think 
though that in Pasadena there was the level of funding for 
a museum that size. I think that was the fundamental 
mistake. Well, I know clearly it was, I mean, since what 
in effect happened was the new building was built without 
the funding to pay for the building, let alone anything 
left to run it. I think that it's very important for a 
city to match its ambition with what it can afford. I 
think in this sense it really bit off more than it could 
chew. 

There is a context to that though, and that's part of 
why I tended to overlook the trouble signs when I first 
went out there. It was the end of the go-go sixties, where 
all things seemed possible. I remember my attitude was, 

13 



well, you know, it's possible, we'll do it. If you need 
money, you go out and do it, that's all. The building had 
been planned in the mid-sixties when truly the go-go days 
were really honest. The arts were burgeoning. It just 
seemed doable. If there was the idea that you needed to 
have a big museum building, then you go ahead and do it. 
That clearly was a mistake. The city couldn't afford it. 
When the funding that they were counting on didn't come 
through, then they were stuck. But I think that at some 
point they made the commitment to go ahead, and I don't 
think they were on sound enough footing to go ahead and do 
it. Because even if the money had been in hand to pay for 
the building, there was still no money to run it. 

So in a sense the museum was doomed from the start. 
That's again hindsight, but that's the way it was. It's a 
sad story. But it was a glorious chapter in the history of 
modern art. Lots of good things got done. 
RATNER: One more question, okay? We'll just pick up one 
more thing with the exhibition policy--
AGEE: All right. 
RATNER: --for today. When a museum is primarily privately 
funded, as the Pasadena was, to whom should it be 
responsible in terms of issues regarding exhibition policy? 
AGEE: Well, I think that's something that's worked out by 
the board of trustees as the governing body in conjunction 

14 



with responsible and competent professional staff. That's 
based on-- Presumably the board is representative of the 
community and representative of the interests of the 
community. It formulates a policy based on what the museum 
has been, what it's perceived as wanting to be, what the 
ambition of the museum is, what it has done, what it thinks 
of itself as being able to do. From that you bring out a 
direction. But that is a matter of the board of trustees 
working together with the staff. I don't know where else 
then it is finally responsible. I don't know whether you 
can take a vote of the townspeople to see if this is what 
they want to do. I don't think you could get a quorum 
anyway, or a majority. So I think that's the issue of 
responsibility, of responsible leadership. 

I don't think that there's a fault in the exhibition 
policy. It's what the museum was. It's what it had 
become. It couldn't turn its back on what it had become 
from the mid-fifties. I really think the key thing was the 
giving of the Galka Scheyer collection. That's what really 
shaped that museum. So I don't think it's a matter of the 
exhibition policy per se. I think it is a matter of 
disseminating it. I think it's a matter of-- We'll get 
into this later, but the financing didn't come through. 
There was an overcommitment. You know, then what happens 
is that there's a terrible aura that surrounds the 

15 



museum. No one wants to be part of it then, and then 
people start backing off. 1 think that-- So you get 
syndromes, like you have that big building and you only 
have three hundred people in it a day, it seems empty. You 
know, it becomes like a ghost town, and then this whole, 
depressing aura developed. In a building that is smaller 
and more suited to the size of the finances and the 
ambition and the possibilities of the museum, that all 
makes sense. So I don't think it is a failure of the 
exhibition policy. I think it really has to do with other 
things. 

16 



TAPE NUMBER: II, SIDE ONE 
APRIL 30, 1987 

RATNER: Before we pick up with our discussion of the 
Pasadena Art Museum, is there anything you'd like to add 
from our discussion yesterday? 
AGEE: Yes. I'd like to go back to one question which was 
always a paramount question, the more I think about it. I 
can't remember exactly the question, but it had something 
to do with the validity or the verification of the 
exhibition policy and how-- Do you remember what the exact 
question was? 
RATNER: I asked you a few questions related to exhibition 
policy. 
AGEE: Yes. Okay. Anyway, in thinking about it, the sense 
of the question is--and that used to come up all the time--
if only we had a different kind of exhibition policy the 
museum wouldn't have run into the trouble that it did. 
It's a very complex question. And I don't think so. [In 
the] first place, I don't think a museum can or should or 
is able to determine exactly the exhibition policy that's 
going to make it a success, however you define a success, 
define what successful is. If you could do that, and if 
you would do that, it is no longer a museum, because that 
is just playing to what is known and true. I mean, if you 
did an Andrew Wyeth show all of the time, there are only a 

17 



few certain things that are going to be assured 
successes. You can't sustain a museum over a long period 
of time on that. I think that the validation of the 
exhibition policy really came in the respect with which 
that museum was held over a period of its thirty years of 
its modern existence. It was an excellent exhibition 
policy and program, some better than others of course, but 
really consistently good and sometimes great. There are 
still shows that are talked about, going back, say, even to 
the days of Walter Hopps, some of his shows which are 
fabled. It was validated in every sense but by community 
support. But I don't think that is a rap on the exhibition 
policy. 

So I wanted to-- I think I probably was a little bit 
defensive about that, and I was bringing back old 
memories. But that's something that I feel very strongly 
about. It has to do-- And I'm not trying to point 
fingers. I just think it has to do with a kind of cultural 
climate. That's a fact. I think it's still a real 
question in terms of California museums. How much interest 
is there to really sustain what's going on? I wish MOCA 
[Museum of Contemporary Art] every success in the world. 
They have built a great building. I don't know whether 
their future success and their future financial stability 
is assured or not. I hear talk about deaccessioning the 

18 



collection to pay for the collection they're buying. I 
hear at the same time that everything's different, but that 
sounds like the old days to me. I'm not trying to be a 
nay-sayer or an I-told-you-so or anything like that. But 
the question is still out, and I think one thing--I don't 
want to get into a them-versus-us kind of thing--but one 
thing that does really identify New York-- I mean, there 
are a lot of problems in New York, in the New York art 
world, and some aspects of it I really hate. But one thing 
that is undeniable is that there are more people here in 
New York who are vitally concerned with art on whatever 
level. So it really is something that is part and parcel 
of the fabric of life here in New York. I'm not sure that 
that has yet happened in California. I think it's changing 
gradually, but I don't know whether it's going to be 
another generation maybe before it's really-- Maybe no 
other place will ever duplicate the intensity of New 
York. 

I remember a discussion after about the second year I 
was there I had with a couple of people who were very close 
to the museum. They were very concerned about the museum 
and really dedicated volunteers. The Pasadena Museum was 
blessed with a lot of dedicated volunteers. I was 
lamenting the fact that a show had not been-- I can't 
remember what it was, but it was a good show. It was 

19 



something that I had been very pleased with. I was 
lamenting the fact that it hadn't gotten the reception that 
I had hoped. Somebody said, "Well, the show really came at 
the wrong time of year." And I said, "What do you mean?" 
"Well, people were just in the midst of getting the kids 
back to school." Well, I thought about that. 
Unconsciously, this sort of litany played itself out. I 
said, "Well, I guess if we had had it a month later, it 
would have been better." "Well, no, maybe not, because 
then people are really involved with school activities and 
the kids and all that. So that wouldn't have been so 
good." So I said, "What about a month later?" "Well, then 
we would have been getting into Thanksgiving, and people 
are tied up with that. And then you get the whole thing 
about Christmas holidays, so that wouldn't be so good." So 
I said, "Well then, right after-- We're now into 
January." I said, "That would have been a good time." 
"Well now, in January people are going to Aspen to ski." 
Well, on and on this went, through the spring vacation, 
Easter, and then so they were in summer vacation. We're 
back to September. Well, I thought of that, and it made me 
realize after a while that it's all perfectly real. And I 
don't knock that. I mean, I'm raising children now and I 
understand the urgencies of that. But it does mean that 
art is not a top priority. It's not really ingrained into 

20 



the fabric of the community as something really vital. I 
mean, something that really is the lifeblood of--

You know, I think the museum is part of that 
syndrome. Certainly in terms of its support, the 
exhibition schedule and the policies of the museum and the 
direction of the museum were not validated by a lot of 
people stepping forward with consistently substantial 
donations. They donated time, they donated interest, they 
donated their energy, which was marvelous. But in terms of 
a real financial clout, no. It never generated. Certainly 
not to the scale that was necessary to feed and support the 
new building and its complex, and then that whole--the new 
operating costs that the new building required. So anyway, 
I wanted to comment on that. What's next? 
RATNER: Well, why don't we-- We'll come back to what I was 
going to start with, and we'll just pick up a little bit on 
what you said. Why do you think that happened that the 
financial support wasn't there? 
AGEE: Well, it's a little bit of a chicken-and-egg thing. 
In the old building, in the old quarters, there was a 
smaller kind of museum. There was enough support. I mean, 
it kept itself going. So it came down to the fact that if 
the museum basically overextended itself in terms of 
building and necessary operating support, the community 
could not match that. There were at least one or two major 

21 



donors who apparently did not come through on their 
pledges. That was an immediate problem. But in terms of a 
long-term solution, I don't know whether that would have--
even if those things had come through--whether it would 
have helped. I think the failure to generate the required 
funds to really get the museum off on a solid footing, in 
fact, to pay for the building before it was open, then led 
increasingly to a sense of impending doom around the museum 
in a sense of a fundamental lack of confidence that it was 
a viable, going concern. When that happens, then people 
just aren't going to step forward at all because they 
really do feel that it's a doomed enterprise. Nobody wants 
to pour money into a losing cause. I understand that 
psychology much better now. 

When I became director, the first thing I did was to 
make massive cutbacks. In one sense we had to do it. As 
far as I could see, there was no other choice. But I also 
now understand that that cast a real pall over the 
museum. So instead of announcing that these cutbacks would 
be made, maybe we should have made them more quietly and 
announce that we in fact were going to increase 
expenditures, or at least to increase activities and to 
really do something, try to do something to offset that 
aura of "Boy, there goes the boat right down the tubes." 
But finally, I don't know. 

22 



Why wasn't the financing there? There were several 
things. I don't know that there was a real tradition in 
Pasadena for supporting art on that kind of scale. I think 
that's a problem. The county of Los Angeles did not see 
fit to support the museum. We tried that for several years 
and it never worked out. There were all kinds of, I think, 
political ramifications in that. But the fact is that, 
again, no one saw this as important enough to really step 
up and get behind it. So I think it's a combination of 
factors. I just don't know finally if there was a real 
tradition of stepping up to support a museum on that scale 
within the immediate Pasadena community. One thing that I 
hadn't realized and didn't understand until I had moved 
there and lived there for a while was that Pasadena is in 
fact is a separate and distinct community. I thought of 
Pasadena as being a part of greater Los Angeles, and all 
this was-- We would be dealing with a Los Angeles 
constituency, which in some ways you are. But in terms of 
the financing and whose museum it was, it was clearly 
Pasadena. And clearly Pasadena was separate and apart from 
Los Angeles. That's an old, historical thing of course. 
So Los Angeles, in a sense, really wasn't going to come to 
bat for it. I mean, they had their loyalties at the [Los 
Angeles] County Museum [of Art]. A lot of people. But I 
think the fact is that a certain level of support at the 

23 



museum was sustained and could have been sustained. At 
that level of support, with a new building and highly-
increased necessary operating support, you couldn't be. I 
think, finally, maybe it was a question of a bad match 
between the size and scope of the museum and the needs that 
were. I remember reading, a couple of years after I was 
there, the feasibility study for fund-raising. Their 
estimation of it was-- Their description of the climate 
bore no relation to what I knew. I mean, it was grossly 
distorted. But it takes two to tango. Somebody bought 
it. So anyway, next question. 
RATNER: How responsible do you feel the board was in all 
of this in terms of their level of commitment? 
AGEE: Well, very responsible. In such matters, that's 
what it comes down to. The interest, I think, was there 
among some of the board certainly--most of the board. The 
desire was there. But the final test, that is, to step up 
to the plate and really put in the requisite financial 
support, simply wasn't there. I think, I mean, the 
responsibility for the museum does finally lie with the 
board and with the director. So a lot of these questions 
really do come back to the matter of the board. Sure. 
It's inescapable. I myself still have to question the 
wisdom of proceeding with a building and with an expansion 
program for which there was no evidence that it could be 

24 



financially sustained by the community. I think that's the 
real crux of the matter. 

There's something else that I've also thought about in 
recent years. I didn't quite understand this then, at that 
time, but I've come to understand it. Any institution has 
a kind of tradition, even young institutions, and a kind of 
aura about it, and a history about it that's built in. 
That history is very important to it. It inflects almost 
everything it does. When the Pasadena Museum walked away 
from its old site, it in effect walked away from its 
history. It moved into a new building. Just that. It was 
new, it was completely divorced from its old history. I 
think that that severed a lot of roots, or stopped a lot of 
roots from continuing to grow. It's hard to document what 
that meant to-- But now knowing what I know about museums 
and thinking about this over a period of time, I think 
that's something that counts for something. People who 
have grown up with the museum now are faced with something 
that's really perceived as a completely different entity. 
I think it's maybe harder for them to get behind. 
RATNER: Okay, I will want to-- Go ahead. I'm sorry. 
AGEE: You may well want to come back to it. But I think 
the board's strength was finally in its powers of concern 
and interest, but not in terms of its willingness and 
ability to really contribute substantial sums of money for 

25 



the building and for the museum. 
RATNER: What was the composition of the board when you 
first arrived in terms of diversified interests and 
capabilities and financial levels? 
AGEE: Well, it was enormously diversified. Yes, it was 
highly diversified. I think it was a board that had more 
or less a fairly typical composition of most museum 
boards. I think this reflected the community. There were 
varying perceptions of what the museum was and what the 
museum should be. I think overall it was not totally in 
unanimity on what the museum ought to be. There are also 
various groups that composed the board. There were some 
committees which were really more interested in other 
things. The garden committee, for example, had more 
interest in the gardens than the museum's welfare itself. 
That's not an unusual situation. But I mention it because 
I do think it's illustrative of a point that there was not 
total solidity in the sense of standing one hundred percent 
behind the museum and what it stood for and what it could 
and could not do. Next. [laughter] 
RATNER: Okay. I will want to get back to all these 
questions about the finances, because it gets into, of 
course, a lot of really important issues toward the end of 
the museum's life. But let's back up a little bit to where 
we were yesterday. As we were ending, you were talking a 

26 



little bit about the Galka Scheyer Blue Four Collection. 
That as you know was given to the museum in 1954, so-called 
"in trust for the people of California." Part of the 
conditions for accepting that was that the museum was 
supposed to publish a catalog of the collection. Somehow 
that never happened, although the closest it came to 
happening was under your term as director. I remember 
reading some board minutes from November 1972, and you 
announced that the project was near completion. Ultimately 
it wasn't published until Norton Simon was running the 
museum, and then in vastly reduced form. So I wondered 
what happened, because it seems like it was just about 
ready to be finished. 
AGEE: Well, we were getting there. The Art Alliance [of 
the Pasadena Art Museum] had put up the money so that we 
could fund a curator. But then that grant was over. I'm 
trying to recall exactly what happened. I think that it 
became a matter of funding. We had the money, as I 
remember, to get the research done, which was substantially 
done. But there was never the money for the actual 
publication. There also became— Well, that would have 
been getting into '73 and '74, as the situation at the 
museum became more and more difficult. One's attentions 
and the museum's-- My attentions and the museum's 
attentions began to drift from it. I mean, just putting 

27 



out the brushfires and keeping everything going. So I 
think it really came down to a matter of money finally, in 
the end, like most things did. Yes, we were getting close, 
but close didn't count. 
RATNER: You know, it took over twenty years really, from 
the time they got the collection until it was actually 
published. Why do you feel it took so long, I mean, even 
prior to your arrival there? 
AGEE: I don't think anybody really understood the 
importance of publication. I think that results in part 
from being a younger tradition in California, and maybe 
less emphasis and less understanding of the importance of 
publications of those sort. Somehow it never really 
emerged as a priority. I think also though, in fairness to 
people, again there was never a whole lot of money, and 
that's an enormously expensive kind of enterprise. I mean, 
you've got to have staff who really devote themselves to 
nothing else but that over a three-, four-, five-year 
period. There are travel costs. There are research 
costs. There are costs of photography, costs of 
conservation. It's enormous. Then the cost of publication 
itself. I mean, even in those days, say around 1970, I 
mean, I think to have done it really well we would have 
really needed somewhere in the neighborhood of--and to have 
done it expeditiously--somewhere in the neighborhood of 

28 



$300,000 probably. That just wasn't forthcoming. So there 
was never a whole lot of money. 

But I think that basically it was really more a 
question of understanding and commitment toward that kind 
of thing. The museum had spent a lot of its time on it, 
and, you know, it did wonderful things. But the tradition 
really was more geared toward changing exhibitions, 
temporary exhibitions, rather than the solid day-in-and-
day-out kind of scholarship that is low-key--doesn't 
generate a lot of public excitement, but is fundamental to 
what I perceive to be a museum's function. So I'd say it 
was a combination of lack of funding, lack of staff, and 
the lack of real understanding and commitment toward the 
publishing process. 

Again it's hindsight. I think that that's something 
that I understand now--that a solid publication can do more 
for a museum in terms of securing its identity. That 
publication travels literally throughout the world. And 
people who only know the name of a museum, when they come 
across this publication they see it. That museum becomes 
something really tangible. It's a reality. The quality of 
the collection that's being included comes to life. People 
can see it. It does something to solidify the museum's 
reputation and image. It took me a long time to understand 
that. 

29 



In fact, when I went to Houston I didn't understand it 
for several years, and I wish I had understood much 
earlier. I mean, I understood the commitment that was 
important to make to the Galka Scheyer catalog, but in 
terms of the real importance of a catalog, or any kind of 
publication, I really didn't understand until later on in 
my stay in Houston. I mean, I found after we did the 
collection catalog in Houston that I would walk in on fund-
raising missions, for example. I knew what people were 
asking me. I didn't have to say it. I mean, "Who are 
you?" "Where do you come from?" "What do you do?" "What 
is this place that you're talking about?" I would say, "My 
name is Agee. I'm from the Museum of Fine Arts, Houston. 
I'd like you to have this." I give them the catalog. They 
look at that catalog. It's something that is 
substantial. It's done with some thought, care. They 
begin to thumb through it, and in two minutes they say, 
"What can we do to help?" I mean, it was literally the--
I'm not saying they'd write out a check, but they knew who 
I was and they knew what it was that I represented and they 
knew it was something of substance and they would at least 
give me the courtesy and the respect of listening to me for 
fifteen minutes. That's all I could ask for. After that 
it's up to everyone else. But I would send that catalog 
out to-- The people would say, "Gee, I didn't know you had 

30 



this kind of thing in Houston." I think, you know, if 
Pasadena had been able to do that over a period of time, in 
addition to those extraordinary exhibition catalogs, they 
really would have, you know, solidified something, given a 
kind of base, a kind of foundation. So anyway, I guess 
that's one of the things that I wish I had pushed even 
harder on now. But anyway, that's again hindsight. 
RATNER: You know, when I first started doing the research 
for this project, one of the very first things I went to 
look for was a catalog of the permanent collection. Of 
course I couldn't find one. That was one thing I wondered, 
why it never happened. 
AGEE: It's what you go to find out about any museum. It's 
the first thing you look for. The very fact that it's not 
there says something about the museum, says it doesn't care 
basically. 

You see the thing is, I can come on, you know, and 
talk about the lack of financing and the museum, and 
there's this and that problem, but finally that doesn't 
make any difference. The question is, it's finally, to put 
it crassly, a put-up-or-shut-up matter. It's what can you 
do for me? What are you doing? What are you 
contributing? People don't want to hear excuses. I've 
just been talking to somebody, you know, at a certain 
museum who says, "Well, we're doing this and we're doing 

31 



that, and there's this." No one wants excuses. It has to 
do with the catalog, in fact, something I've contributed 
to. "I'm not interested. I contributed something and I 
want my contribution back." I mean, they're not coming 
through on it. I could talk until they're blue in the 
face, and I don't care. But that's-- It's a hard, cold 
world. So-- You know, you represent UCLA. You know, UCLA 
now-- It's ironic that the Norton Simon Collection may go 
to UCLA. Now I don't know the details of it, but, you 
know, Simon can walk away from Pasadena. No obligation. 
What will happen now? The thing is, UCLA, if it had just 
built a building, any kind of building, in 1954--
RATNER: Right. 
AGEE: --the whole history of Los Angeles art would have 
been significantly different. If they had just seen fit. 
And I've talked-- "Well, you know, we didn't have this. We 
couldn't do that." The fact is that it was a failure of 
nerve. They would have had not only the Galka Scheyer 
collection, but even more importantly, the Arensberg 
Collection, which is one of the two or three great 
collections in the world of modern art. It would have 
rendered the County Museum superfluous. And now-- So I 
hear, "Well, you know, they didn't understand. There 
wasn't the money." It was finally a failure. That's the 
cold hard truth of it. And if the-- Depending what happens 

32 



to the-- I'm finding enormous irony of the Norton Simon 
situation and going to UCLA. Everything is interrelated. 
Anyway, go on. 
RATNER: Okay. The other thing that never happened, as far 
as I can tell, with the Blue Four collection is that a 
comprehensive exhibition was not mounted, though I think 
you were the first person to at least really plan for that. 
AGEE: Yes, we were shooting for it. Again it was a matter 
of the time, the money, a lot of the works-- There was 
never even really a comprehensive inventory that I 
remember. So the exhibition was part and parcel of the 
catalog project. What I had hoped for was that we have, by 
the time of publication, a comprehensive catalog out, a 
comprehensive exhibition done. But without the catalog you 
couldn't do the show. Without the funding you couldn't do 
the catalog. You couldn't do the necessary conservation 
work. You couldn't do the framing and the matting. The 
museum was so poor, I mean, that we couldn't even afford 
mats for some of those things. We got the collection. I 
mean, I think it was well preserved, and Rosamund Felsen 
and Gretchen Glicksman did a wonderful job, important work, 
in maintaining it. But to get it into really exhibitable 
form was again beyond the resources of the museum. So yes, 
that was part and parcel of the catalog. For the same 
reasons it didn't happen. 

33 



What we did try to do was make sure that parts of the 
collection were always up so that at any given time you 
came to the museum you would see at least portions of that 
collection. And we tried to rotate it and, you know, I 
think a fair number of things. There was always something 
from the collection on view, so at least you had that sense 
of identity of the collection with the museum. 
RATNER: One of the people that was very involved with the 
whole Blue Four collection was Madame [Lette] Valeska. 
What was her role? 
AGEE: Well, she was an extraordinary woman, a wonderful 
woman. She had been very close to Galka Scheyer, and her 
confidante, and she had a lot of memories and a lot of the 
bibliographies and a lot of the publications. She really 
kept the spirit and the idea alive; she was a living 
testimony to Galka Scheyer and that collection. She was a 
great spirit in that sense. At the same time-- This is 
cruel, but it's a fact of the matter--and it's not an 
uncommon phenomenon--that people who are totally wrapped 
up--her life really was in that collection--then, in a 
strange kind of a way, become part of the problem. They 
are so wrapped up in it, they have nothing but the best 
intentions, but to really get them to focus on the idea 
that we need to shoot for something that's finished and 
completed and done, the idea is very difficult. Without 

34 



meaning to they in effect become a kind of roadblock, 
because they have to be dealt with at every turn. And they 
just-- Valeska just can't make some of the decisions, 
couldn't make some of the decisions in terms of some of the 
material that we have to leave out, what we have to 
include. She was not a trained historian or a trained 
archivist. She was an amateur of the best sort, the best 
sort of spirit. She also required an enormous amount of 
time, and the staff time that we had had to really need to 
go under other areas. But she really drained the staff of 
a lot of the time that we couldn't put into it. For a 
project like that the idea of completion becomes anathema, 
because once the project is completed you've taken away 
their reason, literally, for their existence. So you're on 
a headlong collision, and it's a painful kind of thing. In 
one sense, I mean, from a purely human point of view I'm 
glad that Valeska was spared that. But it would have come 
if we had gotten to the point where it really would have 
been painful. Because in a sense you then have to begin to 
say no and no and no, and it becomes to her a form of 
rejection. That's a difficult situation. 
RATNER: How did she come to the museum? 
AGEE: Oh, gosh. She had been in touch with the museum 
forever, where the first contact was really made I'm not 
sure. Jim [James T.] Demetrion might be able to tell you 

35 



better. Some of the people at the Art Alliance could 
probably tell you better than I can. But it was an old 
connection, I know. I encouraged it. I had to. But you 
could also see the dilemma that was building. 
RATNER: I came across a letter that you had written to her 
of February 8, 1983. It was regarding a contract, I guess, 
that you had with her. It said, in quoting here, you 
apologized for the contract "which wasn't in the spirit of 
our agreement." Do you remember anything about that? 
AGEE: 'Seventy-- I guess it was maybe '73. Yes. No, I 
can't. Contract that we had? What's it say? 
RATNER: Something about--you apologized for the contract 
"which wasn't in the spirit of our agreement." 
AGEE: I don't remember it. I wonder if-- I can't get the 
files. If you could get the files, I could-- I wonder if 
we kept her on a retainer, paid her any kind of a--
RATNER: Oh, I think maybe you did do that. 
AGEE: Maybe that was it. I think maybe we did that just 
to keep her services and to keep her engaged and-- I need 
to refresh my memory on it. 
RATNER: Okay. Yes. I just had your--
AGEE: Do you think you could find anything on it? I 
don't--
RATNER: I don't know. All I had was your letter to her, 
so I didn't know what the other side of the situation had 

36 



been. Okay. 
I have a couple more questions just directly related 

to exhibitions. Which exhibitions held during your 
involvement do you feel were most important? 
AGEE: Oh. Well, the show that I thought was historically 
the most important was the exhibition of the works by 
Kasimir Malevich--rare and highly important works that we 
had worked out a loan agreement with the Stedelijk Museum 
in Amsterdam. It was a great, great show, and met with a 
resounding yawn. I've never been so disappointed in all my 
life. No one could have cared less. 
RATNER: Really? 
AGEE: Yes. And those paintings were one of the great 
strong points in one of the great museums of modern art in 
the world. I'd been working on that agreement for years 
and years. That was one of the great disappointments. I 
think that was an experience too that really made me 
question the extent of the real commitment to art out there 
on any broad basis. I mean, it was almost 
incomprehensible. What other shows? Oh, boy. Let me 
refresh my memory on that. 
RATNER: Okay. Let me flip the tape while you're thinking 
about that a second. 

37 



TAPE NUMBER: II, SIDE TWO 
APRIL 30, 1987 

RATNER: Before I flipped the tape, you were thinking about 
other exhibitions. 
AGEE: Yes. There was one show that I was very pleased 
with on several levels. It was another-- It was a show of 
Eva Hesse's work ["Eva Hesse: A Memorial Exhibition"]. I 
had conceived the idea of the show and was in touch with 
the [Solomon R.] Guggenheim [Museum] about sharing it with 
them, and we had worked that out. Eva Hesse had died of a 
brain tumor at a young age, but I was convinced of her 
importance as an artist and was deeply attached to her 
work. Unfortunately, our financial situation-- With the 
financial situation of the museum it would have been 
irresponsible for us to get into the show. I don't think 
we even could have because we may have had to-- If we 
started it, we may not have been able to carry it out. So 
the Guggenheim actually organized it, and then we were able 
to share it. So strictly speaking, it wasn't our show, but 
in a very real sense it was. That was one of the toughest 
things about working there, that terrible uncertainty. 

Another show Tom [Thomas H.] Garver and I did together 
that I was especially fond of, because it tested our 
ingenuity, was a small Edward Hopper show ["Edward 
Hopper"]. Tom Garver was then director of the Newport 

38 



Harbor [Art] Museum. They were only slightly more (or 
less) solvent than we were. I used to vacation down at 
Newport, a beach called Crystal Cove [State Park]. Martha 
[B.] Padve had introduced us to it. Actually, I guess we 
were staying at Martha's house. Tom came over and we got 
to talking about Edward Hopper and what an intriguing 
artist he was. One Sunday afternoon we were down at the 
beach and he came over and brought out a big, blue coffee 
table book that had just come out, and we started looking 
through it and talking about Hopper. We said, "Wouldn't it 
be terrific to do a Hopper show?" Hopper had-- This is 
back in '72, and Hopper hadn't really come back into vogue 
so much then, so the show was a real novelty. Anyway, we 
said, "Let's do it. Let's see what pictures we can find in 
the West." I think the furthest east that we allowed 
ourselves to go was Phoenix or something like that, because 
we couldn't afford the shipping. We pooled all our 
resources and we came up, I think, between us, maybe four 
thousand dollars. I don't know. We couldn't do a 
catalog. We did a little checklist I think. Maybe it was 
just a handwritten checklist. I think we maybe had no more 
than twenty paintings. We had it down in the small, 
downstairs gallery. A wonderful, intense show. People 
really came and looked, not in great droves. They just 
didn't come. 

39 



Malevich also should have attracted more attention. 
But in fact, one afternoon a man went down and was just 
sitting there, and he looked and looked. It was so 
alarming that anybody came to begin with and that anybody 
really stayed that the head guard came to see us, and he 
said-- He told me he felt we had a problem. I went out and 
looked. It was just a guy looking. I said, "No. It's 
okay." But the guard didn't know how to handle it. But 
that was a show that gave me an enormous amount of 
satisfaction. It also taught me something: that I think 
most shows are often too big. They just don't need to be 
that big. You can really gain a lot by really focusing. 
Tom and I really had to think about which pictures we were 
going to get, what we wanted to do with those pictures and 
how we wanted to show them. We split the show, and it was 
a great kind of cooperative venture. So I was very pleased 
with that. Let me think some more on that as we go along 
and I'll— Okay? 
RATNER: Okay. 
AGEE: All right. 

RATNER: It's been suggested by various people that some 
exhibitions were held which promoted the collections of 
people on the board. 
AGEE: Oh, boy. 
RATNER: How do you respond to that? 

40 



AGEE: A Robert [A.] Rowan question, right? [laughter] 
Yes, it was always a big issue at Pasadena--the perception 
of Robert Rowan, his collection and the influence of 
Rowan's collecting. The thing is that Rowan's collection, 
a first-rate collection, included a lot of the very best 
artists of our day. The suggestion that somehow shows were 
done with artists who Rowan collected were done because of 
the influence of Rowan is a kind of reflection on the 
integrity of the staff that I know I resent--and I'm sure 
every director and every staff member resents--and that is 
a kind of distortion which is obscene. The fact that one--
The idea that one should not show artists like Morris 
Louis, Jules Olitski, Ellsworth Kelly, Frank Stella, 
because Bob Rowan collected them, I mean, seems so 
insane. It was simply that among the very greatest artists 
of post-World War II art, not to show them would be to, in 
a sense, distort the history of contemporary art in a way 
that would really raise questions. It wasn't the other way 
around. I think it did become a problem though. It was a 
problem in-- So that I reject, really, you know, whole-
heartedly, and I will go to the mat with anybody who wants 
to argue that. That's really slippery. 

However, that being said, it also doesn't take into 
account the shows that Pasadena did that fell out of the 
domain of Bob Rowan's taste. "Richard Serra" for 

41 



example. The show that maybe Pasadena to this day is the 
most famous for is the ["Marcel] Duchamp [Retrospective"] 
show that Walter Hopps did in the sixties. I don't think 
that Bob Rowan was ever interested in Duchamp. That was 
the other tradition. Allan Kaprow ["Self Service, A 
Happening by Allan Kaprow"], that was a show that the 
museum did. That's certainly not within the domain of 
Rowan's taste. Eva Hesse certainly wasn't, and so on and 
so forth. So you know, that's a specious kind of 
pairing. You show a Morris Louis or Jules Olitski show-
therefore that's promoting Bob Rowan. That's a kind of 
thing if you're-- As they say in Texas, if you really want 
to find a flea, you can scratch almost any dog and, you 
know, you'll find one. But I think also it just really 
does disregard a whole other aspect of Pasadena's program 
which was, you know, going on for twenty years. 

However, that being said, a problem for the Pasadena 
Museum was the perception, right or wrong, that it was, 
quote, "Bob Rowan's Museum", unquote, that is that Bob 
Rowan funded it, Bob Rowan controlled it, Bob Rowan 
dictated the policies, whatever. There is no denying, nor 
should there be, that Bob Rowan played a fundamental role 
in the museum. A distinguished collector, knowledgeable. 
It would be unthinkable that Rowan, given his position as a 
collector and his knowledge of art, his position in the 

42 



community, wouldn't be involved in the museum. But rightly 
or wrongly, that perception of Rowan's control of the 
museum did not help the museum. I think though, frankly, 
that people did use that as a kind of an excuse for not 
giving. They said, "Well, that's Bob Rowan's museum, 
therefore that lets me off the hook. And I don't want to 
do that because he runs it anyway." 

I think also, at least in my tenure, Bob's influence 
was often highly overstated. Now I can't speak for other 
years and all, but I think that Jim Demetrion--I don't want 
to put words in Jim's mouth--Jim Demetrion would resent it 
if someone said while he was there it was Bob Rowan's 
museum. Jim is too capable and a man of enormous 
integrity. That's just inconceivable. It's another kind 
of backhanded slap. The fact is that Bob was an important 
contributor, but he could not and did not single-handedly 
bail out the museum obviously. So I think that perception 
was there, but the fact of the matter was that Bob was not 
running that museum out of the back of his pocket in the 
years 1970 to 1974. That's the fact of the matter. 

I never heard that question applied to other 
collectors. I think that was always a kind of backhanded 
way of referring to Rowan. When dealing with such slippery 
matters, people will almost never state what's really on 
their mind. I'm trying to think if that might have been--

43 



No, I can't think of other collectors to whom that might 
have applied. The fact of the matter is that you're 
dealing with contemporary art. When collectors are active 
in that field, it's bound to be some reflection. It's 
unavoidable. But okay, let's-- Next. 
RATNER: You know, one of the most consistently asked 
questions in regard to Bob Rowan that I came across while 
doing research for this was why he didn't give a 
significant part of his collection to the museum. What do 
you think about that? 
AGEE: I think that was maybe my major disappointment at 
Pasadena, that Bob didn't and that he wouldn't. I think 
that when he refused to, to my mind really, I saw finally 
the real nature of the problem--the fact that there just 
wasn't the commitment to the museum even at that level. It 
was one of the most terrible ironies the museum had 
suffered because it was perceived that it was Bob's 
museum. But when push came to shove at crunch time, Bob 
would not really step up. So in fact, the museum really 
was over a barrel. 

I think that's the time I saw deep in my heart and 
understood that the museum simply was not viable. Then it 
was just a matter of time before it would close or would 
be--that some solution would be reached, but the Pasadena 
Museum as we knew it was not to be. I came to understand 

44 



this-- It was after two horrendous years where we were 
working on a month-to-month, week-to-week basis, at some 
points a day-to-day basis, when the museum was being 
basically run by volunteers--where I had to say to 
volunteers, "If you agree to take on this job, you have to 
understand that we have no recourse. That is, if you do 
not come to open up the bookstore, there will be no 
bookstore that day. I can't worry about it, that's just 
the way it is." So in that sense, it was literally on a 
day-to-day basis. But gradually we got the museum on an 
even keel. We were running it at a minimum level of 
financing. We knew what it was taking. We had to raise a 
lot of money, but we were doing it. We were working pretty 
much within what we could do. So there was a new element 
of solidity, of solvency and solidity, yes. There was some 
cause for optimism. That period coincided-- So to my mind, 
we had shown, yes, we could do-- The museum, at least at 
that level, was in fact viable. At that point the museum 
was in the midst of-- What was it, celebrating its fiftieth 
anniversary? Was that it? 
RATNER: Yes. 
AGEE: That would have been, what, '73? 
RATNER: Yes. 'Seventy-four I guess really. 
AGEE: 'Seventy-three, '74, yes. So we were trying to make 
these two things coincide. I've since found that to try to 

45 



make a fiftieth anniversary celebration-- I mean, it's one 
of those things you sort of do, but to think that anyone 
really cares about that is nuts. But I didn't know that. 
So we were all playing that up and saying, "Look, it's 
fifty years and here we are. We're going strong now and 
we're back on our feet." 

As a part of this effort, I went to Bob Rowan and 
talked with him over a period of time on several 
occasions. I said, "Bob, here now is the time for you to 
make a significant commitment that it's always been 
understood that you would make. This would really solidify 
what we're doing. As part of the fiftieth anniversary 
celebration on the surface, and as part of the celebration 
of the fact that we're back on our feet and there is a 
future and the patient is alive and well, let's do this. 
Would you sit down and go over this and make the commitment 
of some major gift of works with the announcement that in 
fact these works over a period of time will be coming to 
the museum, so it will dispel this talk of, you know, it's 
Bob's museum. Or at least it would say, "Well, look, he 
has really been-- Look at what the man has done," etc. Bob 
seemed receptive to that. I think there was a series of 
three meetings I had with him. 

We met again about four or five days later for lunch, 
and then Bob began to-- Clearly, Bob was not committed to 

46 



the idea. Well, there was this problem, there was that 
problem. He said, you know, all kinds of things. His 
personal life, he didn't know what was going to happen. 
Things were too unclear in his life to-- There were 
intimations-- I said, "Bob, you know, we've really got to 
do this." I really pushed him. Bob said, "Well, yeah, 
you're right. We've got to do something." Well, we came 
back, we met again, and clearly the answer-- He said, 
"Well, I'm going to give you something." I said, "Well, 
fine." He said, "I will give you a work by Bridget Riley," 
a minor painter. I'll never forget that my heart just 
sank. Then Bob followed up with lots of reasons why he 
just couldn't do it, all personal reasons which I can't 
remember the specifics of. It's then that I realized 
that's it. I guess from there on in, in my own mind, it 
was really a holding action, you know. I mean, I gave it 
my best shot, and lots of other people did. But I think in 
my own heart I knew then the museum couldn't do it. Yes, 
that was a big blow. And Bridget Riley! I mean, I would 
have almost rather he said, "I can't do anything." I mean, 
to give a Bridget Riley painting on that occasion is like 
giving a beggar a nickel. It would be better to cut him 
off and say-- So, dredging up lots of stuff. 
RATNER: I wondered, do you feel he ever intended to give a 
large part of his collection, or was it timing in the end? 

47 



AGEE: Well, oh boy. That would be speculation on my 
part. I don't know. In fact all I know is that he 
didn't. Hey, it's his collection, you know? He's under no 
obligation. Who knows? That would be purely speculative 
on my part. I don't know. I think we had gotten to the 
point where there just wasn't the real confidence in the 
museum and its future for somebody to make that 
commitment. The fact is Bob didn't do it. But as I say, 
it's his collection, you know? There's no law that says he 
had to. Couldn't hold a gun to his head. So there you 
have it. 

The thing about this, I think, you know, talking with 
you brings back a lot of things. It's just all so 
speculative, you know. I'm sure you're caught up in this 
whole thing. There are just so many ideas: well, if only 
they had done this, or if they had done that--and implicit 
finger-pointing: well, he didn't do this, and she said 
that, but he went over here, and he didn't give them money, 
which is finally, in the end, speculative. I mean, the 
fact is it didn't get done. 

I used to sometimes-- After I left Pasadena, I 
wondered sometimes, I thought maybe the museum just should 
have faced reality and said, "This is not a viable 
enterprise." In fact, that's something we discussed, say, 
as a possibility. Close up shop. Maybe we just got our 

48 



hopes up and managed a lot of effort that finally went for 
naught. But I don't finally think so. I mean, the museum 
did some wonderful things, and it made some very important 
contributions, and it added something to some people's 
lives that, even if it was only for a few years there, 
that's okay. Otherwise it's something that wouldn't have 
been there at all. But anyway, one of the things that I 
think I remember I would be bothered by and annoyed by is 
that so much time and energy was spent rehashing the 
past. What hadn't been done. If only this, and if just so 
and so. That was idle speculation. But okay, on to the 
next. 
RATNER: Okay. Why don't we back up a minute. 
AGEE: Ask me whatever you want. 
RATNER: Let's back up and talk about how you became 
director, since we've kind of been jumping back and forth. 
AGEE: Right. 
RATNER: In June 1971, Tom [Thomas G.] Terbell submitted 
his resignation to the board. What were the circumstances 
surrounding that? 
AGEE: Oh, well, there was a very difficult situation. 
Let's see, Tom would have been director for what, a year? 
RATNER: Yes. 
AGEE: Over a year, I guess. A year and a half? 
RATNER: Well, I guess including acting director, yes, 

49 



about a year and a half. 
AGEE: Yes. So a year and a half. Tom is a decent man and 
a collector, very active in the art world. A decent, 
generous man beset by personal problems. The board, 
particularly the new leadership at the board, namely Alfred 
Esberg, was increasingly unhappy with Tom. Finally the 
issue was forced. From the start of when I first got 
there, Esberg would ask me lots of questions, and finally I 
got tired and I confronted Esberg on it, so that I said, 
"You are clearly not satisfied with the leadership of this 
museum, are you?" And he said, "No, I'm not." And I said, 
"I don't think I should be in the middle of this." I said, 
"I think you have to confront the director and go over 
these things one by one and get some kind of resolution if 
that--" But Alfie had just been-- I don't know when he was 
elected president, I guess. Just before that. When was he 
elected president? In '70? He had just come on board, I 
think, in 1970. I don't— 
RATNER: Yes. 
AGEE: Yes. Alfie met with me again and said, "I am 
confronting Tom with this, and I'm just not getting the 
response that I think is really appropriate." I said, "You 
know, look, there are a lot of problems that he's got to 
deal with in terms of the museum." It was a very clearly 
uncomfortable situation for me and for him. He wasn't 

50 



satisfied. As we went on, and the severity of the problems 
became apparent to me, I began to understand the problems 
that Tom had that were effectively preventing him from 
giving the museum the direction it needed. He hadn't been 
trained as a museum director. No one is trained in a 
sense. But Tom--it hadn't been his background. I began to 
see these problems. It came down to the fact that Tom 
simply was not facing up to some of the realities of the 
situation. It was painful for anybody to admit that these 
things existed. I really began to see what the board and 
particularly Alfie was talking about. It got to the point 
where Esberg sat me down and started talking about all 
these problems, and I said, "You have lost confidence in 
the museum leadership, haven't you?" And he said, "Yes, I 
have." And I said, "Well, you know, it's a terrible 
situation where the president and the director are so far 
apart." I said, "You know, it's just unthinkable, 
unbearable pressure on the director." 

Alfie had one of the most volatile tempers I have ever 
known in my life. He's an extraordinary man. He and I 
used to argue like cats and dogs, but I respected that man, 
and we often disagreed on lots of things. In the end, when 
they struck the deal with Norton Simon, I was very upset 
and unhappy, but I never held it against Alfie because I 
always respected his integrity. Always with Alfie I knew 

51 



that he was doing what he thought was the best thing. I 
really think that if Alfred Esberg had been involved with 
the museum at an earlier point, it never would have gotten 
to the point it did. I don't think those basic decisions 
of expansion, of building a new building, would have ever 
been made. Enormously smart man, and really a very 
hardheaded businessman. But anyway, Alfie got very upset 
with me, as he did, and said, "All right. Let me ask 
you." He said frankly, "I don't think we're going to make 
it." And he turned to me and said, "Tell me the truth. Do 
you think we're going to make it?" 
RATNER: What point in time was this? 
AGEE: This would have been probably the spring of '71. 
I'd been there about six months, six or seven months. And 
I sat there and looked at him in what seemed like an 
eternity. I looked at him and I said, "Well, I'll tell you 
in all candor, I don't think so." He said, "Okay, well." 
But he, Alfie, as he could do, he pulled it out of you. I 
mean, that was the fact. I knew by then that on the 
present course the museum was really not going to make 
it. 

We talked a couple of more times. I at this point 
felt really awful because I didn't want to undermine Tom. 
It wasn't my intention. Tom was the guy who hired me after 
all, and I liked Tom. It was an awful position. Here I 

52 



had moved out and had moved my family out, and it looked 
like we weren't going to have any job, any institution. 
But I had to agree with Alfie. And Alfie said, "Will you 
do it? Are you ready to take over?" And I said, "I am no 
more prepared to run a museum. You understand, I've had no 
training." And I wasn't. And he said, "I don't think that 
we have any other choice." That was a tough nut to 
swallow. He basically came back and he said, "Well, think 
about it." 

So he-- We have-- I can't remember the exact sequence, 
but there were a series of meetings. And I came back. And 
he again said, "Do you see any other choice?" And I 
finally said, "No, I don't." He said, "Well, that's it." 
And I said, "I guess it is. I think that's probably the 
only thing that we could do right now. I don't think 
there's time to find another director. I don't think you 
could get an experienced director." We were at the point 
where we couldn't make the payroll, and the payroll coming 
due literally the next week. So Alfie said, "In any case, 
you know, even if we ran the place by committee," he said, 
"I just don't think that Tom is the person to direct the 
museum right now." He said, "I just really have to do 
something about it." Alfred Esberg specialized in dealing 
with companies that were about to go under and turning them 
around. He said, "You know, I've never lost one, but this 

53 



is-- You know, I don't think I'm going to, but this is as 
close as-- You know, in these situations you have to take 
very decisive actions." 

Anyway, he talked to Tom and said that-- He just told 
Tom he just didn't think the museum was going to make it 
under Tom's leadership. He also told me--I wasn't there--
that he was bitterly disappointed in the way Tom had 
handled some of the affairs that were handed to him. It 
was a draconian and a very painful measure. Anyway, I to 
this day feel very badly about all that. I knew the 
pressures were awful. I didn't know how bad they were 
until I became director. 

Anyway, they appointed me director. Boy, it was 
literally-- I mean, the first thing I had to do was find a 
way to make the payroll. You know, I forget what-- I think 
we borrowed some money. But it was a terrible year. The 
first year I was really lost, and we were-- As I said 
before, the thing that we had to do was we had to let a lot 
of the staff go because we couldn't pay them anymore. We 
had largely a volunteer-- We cut the museum back to the 
bare-bones level. We had volunteers manning the bookstore, 
we had volunteers manning the tea room, we had volunteers 
all doing public relations. I mean, it's the only way. 
People said, "Is this a good choice? Is this the best?" I 
said, "This is the only choice. We don't have the 

54 



money." We had to cancel a couple of shows, which is 
really-- Having to do all this was the first-- It was just 
awful. I don't think I've ever been in such pain and 
distress in my life. It was a horrible situation for 
everybody involved. But the situation slowly began to 
stabilize itself. We found that level by which we could 
operate. We found the level of programming which we could 
operate on. After about a year I guess it was, a year and 
a half maybe-- I was appointed when? In June of '71 was 
it? July? 
RATNER: July actually. 
AGEE: July, yes. After about a year we began to 
stabilize. I began to wake up in the morning feeling some 
kind of optimism. I mean, it was just awful. I didn't 
know how to deal with that kind of stress and that kind of 
real anguish. But it began to stabilize itself, and we 
knew precisely the parameters of the problem. We knew what 
we had to do and what we could do, and we had basically a 
budgeted deficit of $30,000 a month. We knew we had to 
raise $30,000 a month. The only certain income was a 
little bit from the city. What else was there? God, I 
can't remember. But it was basically we had to raise as we 
went along. But we thought we could do it. I mean, the 
Art Alliance did all kinds of benefits. The Art Alliance 
had an annual sale. We asked them to do it every year, and 

55 



they did, and they did terrific things. There were other 
fund-raising events. It was going along okay. The big 
lurking question behind it all was the paying off the debt 
on the building, because there was still a million-dollar 
mortgage. I almost-- I mean, I knew that question was 
there, but I almost had to block it just to keep the day-
to-day thing going--hope that somehow there would be a 
long-term solution. There never was, and that's finally 
what did the place in. But we got it down actually to 
about $850,000 I think. 
RATNER: Right. 
AGEE: Something like that. Yes. God knows where we got 
that money from. But there was enough stability so we got 
a few more pledges in. There was some endowment which 
should have come in but which could be used for the 
building fund I think. There was real progress in that 
sense. But there was that nut that never could be 
cracked. But anyway, that's the basic circumstances under 
which-- Boy, that was awful. I think, I mean, in 
retrospect I've seen a lot now, and that was tough under 
any circumstances. For a while there, I mean, I was really 
almost paralyzed. I just didn't know what to do. I mean, 
you couldn't plan beyond two weeks. Somebody wants to do 
an exhibition in a month, I don't know whether we're going 
to be here in a month. We had to cancel a couple of shows 

56 



that were going to come to us, and people were furious. I 
said, "Look, I hate to do this. But I have got to tell you 
that you send the show here, you may be really sinking 
yourself. I mean, at least this way you have a chance to 
sell it somewhere else. But you may send the show where 
there's no place to send it. So you're just going to have 
to make your choice." That was about the only way to put 
it. So that's that story. Ask me another question, all 
right? Any other thing that you could now pose. 
RATNER: Well, what was the staff morale like at this 
point? 
AGEE: Terrible. Awful. Mine was bad, the curators were 
terrible. One person who was very important in all that--
she was terrific—was Carol Marsden, who was the business 
administrator. I hope you'll talk to her. 
RATNER: I didn't have her down but I wondered about that, 
because it does seem like at the end she played a pretty 
important role. 
AGEE: She was terrific. Wonderful person. Enormously 
capable, competent, and levelheaded. She-- I would 
wonder-- I just was in incredible turmoil, inner turmoil 
and outer turmoil too. I took it all personally. It 
mattered to me in the worst way. I said, "Carol, do you 
think we're going to make it?" She said, "Bill, I don't 
know. All we can do is give it our best shot and then you 

57 



can't worry about it." I think for me anyway her 
intelligence and her sort of levelheadedness in all this 
was an enormously stabilizing influence and presence in the 
whole museum. I know it was for everybody. I know she was 
really crucial in all that, and, yes, she was very, very 
good. So you really ought to talk to her. She's raising 
horses I think now or something sensible. I haven't talked 
to her in a long time. She's smart. You know, she was 
head of the Junior League of America I think. She was 
very-- I mean, she had been trained as an executive and--
RATNER: I need to flip the tape. 
AGEE: All right. 

58 



TAPE NUMBER: III, SIDE ONE 
APRIL 30, 1987 

RATNER: Before I flipped the tape, you were talking a 
little bit about Carol Marsden. We were talking about 
staff morale. Did you want to say anything else about 
that? 
AGEE: No. I think that-- In general it was terrible. It 
was not a happy time. Do you blame them? No one had been 
through any situation like that. I didn't have the 
experience to really know how to deal effectively with 
it. I mean, I was feeling my way in my first directorship, 
and to have all this. But it worked out for a couple of 
years there, so-- The test of the pudding, right? 
RATNER: Okay. You just mentioned that you even had to 
cancel some shows. I wanted to ask you really what the 
image of the museum was in the art world at this point, 
because there was an article in the Wall Street Journal, 
right after you'd been appointed, by Barbara Eisenberg. I 
just wanted to quote from it a little bit, because she said 
in it, I'm quoting here, "The museum was flirting with fame 
at a level neither its directors, trustees, nor funds could 
handle. They often organized expensive exhibitions without 
realistically judging the income they would return and 
tried to achieve in a few years what other museums spent 
decades achieving." 

59 



AGEE: Well, that's probably a pretty good estimation, 
although I would say-- Well, that's probably true. Yes. 
The Pasadena Art Museum-- That was '70-- My sense of the 
museum doesn't go much before 1955 or '54, when they got 
the Galka Scheyer [Blue Four] Collection. So you know, 
that was only fifteen years before, and a lot had 
happened. Barbara Eisenberg's--a very good, succinct 
analysis. 

Well, what happened, very quickly, the big part of 
that was trying to overexpand. The interesting part of 
that is that the situation in the old museum, if they had 
remodeled it, cleaned it up, changed some of the spaces 
around, etc., made a small wing, maybe another small wing 
for central services, it would have been perfect. There 
was even an area for parking around it. You wouldn't have 
had to acquire much land. It all was self-contained. It 
wouldn't have taken much. It would have been at the level 
of activity that was really appropriate for what really was 
possible in that term. It just overextended itself 
finally. I mean, the opening shows were enormously 
expensive. You have to remember, this museum was going 
ahead without having the money to pay for the building. 
Where anybody thought the money for these shows was going 
to come from, lord only knows. But there was this--I had 
it--this kind of benign faith that it somehow would 

60 



materialize. Well, it didn't. 
Then there was-- I think this was really one of the 

things that led to the real falling-out between the board 
and John Coplans--the big "[Andy] Warhol" show, which 
really did-- That really put the museum over the brink on 
the finances, because the costs really got out of hand. 
The insurance values shot up. The Warhol industry was 
really into full bloom then. Insurance values were 
escalating daily, and there were enormous insurance bills, 
shipping bills. Then the museum had undertaken an 
ambitious program just after that. The [Donald] Judd ["Don 
Judd"] show was very expensive. I mean, transporting all 
this sculpture. The "[Frank] Stella" show was expensive. 
The two shows we had to cancel were a Matisse sculpture 
show and a Carl Andre show, both sculpture shows and both 
very, very expensive. Simply no money for it. 

So yes, I think that's a very good estimate by Barbara 
Eisenberg. She's very smart. Now that I think of it, yes, 
it all happened within a-- We all tried to make it happen 
within a ten or fifteen year time span. That's right. It 
really was condensed. And it was too fast, yes. There 
wasn't a sort of gradual building, a gradual evolution, 
unless, you know, somebody had made an enormous gift, which 
no one did. Yes, that's well said. 
RATNER: So how widespread was it among the art community, 

61 



at any rate, about how significant the museum's financial 
problems really were? 
AGEE: How widespread was it? 
RATNER: Yes. 
AGEE: Oh, everybody knew. 
RATNER: Everyone knew. 
AGEE: Yes, sure. The creditors were lining up. Shows had 
to be canceled or postponed. Staff was being let go. As 
one of my friends said, "You know, there's a death pall 
around the museum," and that was really true. There really 
was a death watch. Psychologically it's just as I said 
yesterday, it just compounds itself. The worse it gets, 
the worse it gets. I think it almost extended to-- I think 
it began to affect attendance. People-- They didn't show 
up because they didn't know whether the museum was going to 
be there. A terrible syndrome when that happens. It's a 
negative syndrome, and one thing leads to another, and it 
just becomes heavier and heavier, and it takes on then a 
life of its own, this course, this sense of doom. 

It was Rudy Fuchs, who was the director of the museum 
in Eindhoven (he's now at The Hague). I was just there a 
few months ago, and he periodically goes over his budget 
and is called on the carpet by the city council. He says 
it happens every few years, and what he does is--he's very 
smart--he says he doesn't act in a contrite manner or say, 

62 



"Well, we're going to cut back." No, he says, "We're going 
to spend more because we have to keep up with what we're 
doing." He sort of shames them into covering the deficit and 
giving him more money. But I mean, that's a city museum. 
The city has a museum. I mean, in Pasadena there just was no 
money in the private sector for it, so it's a different 
matter. But this point of the psychology and approach is a 
very sound one. I didn't understand that then. 
RATNER: In September of '71--you had been director for 
three months apparently--you reported to the board as you 
mentioned, that you were at a $30,000 a month deficit with 
$200,000 in accounts payable, and that people were no 
longer extending credit to the museum, and that it was 
really necessary to find other ways to underwrite 
exhibitions if you were even going to have them. 
AGEE: That's right. Yes, it was that bad. 
RATNER: Well, what was done to facilitate this, to find 
various underwriters, and why wasn't anything done 
previously? 
AGEE: Beats me. You know, I often wonder: didn't anybody 
see this? And as I say, I really think that Alfred Esberg 
would not have let it happen. I just don't-- If he had 
been around in '66, from the start of this whole thing-- I 
just don't know why. I can only really speculate. I mean, 
the sense of community pride, a sense of benign faith that 

63 



something would turn up-- You do need to remember, as I 
said yesterday, the context of the period is the sixties. 
RATNER: Right. 
AGEE: There was this eternal optimism. I mean, the stock 
market was-- [whistles] I mean, in the late sixties, it 
had been going like crazy. What's worse, you have to 
remember now, is that we hit a real, very severe recession 
also in the early seventies which didn't help matters. But 
some kind of sense of pride, a sense of we're in this too 
deep to pull out now, a sense of false optimism-- I don't 
really know. To this day I don't really know. I think the 
answer is somewhere in a mixture of these factors. You 
know, I understand. I mean, it's very hard to say, "Hey, 
fellows, ladies and gentlemen, look. We hoped for this and 
that. We were wrong. We have to--" [sighs] Oh, boy, 
yeah. [sighs] It just-- I don't know. I just don't know. 
RATNER: It's so common today--
AGEE: Does anybody else have any of the answers? I don't 
know. Maybe-- Throw one of their answers at me. Let's see 
if they're right. Go on. Go on. Yes. 
RATNER: Well, I was just going to say that, you know, it's 
so common today for museums to get private foundation 
grants and governmental grants. How much was that sort of 
thing in play then? 
AGEE: Well, you know, the National Endowment for the Arts 

64 



organization was just getting underway. We worked very 
well with them, and they were a big help. They funded some 
very important exhibitions, so that became a help. I think 
we got the Art Alliance [of the Pasadena Art Museum] to 
underwrite some exhibitions then too. I know they had 
funded some of the research on the Blue Four, and that was 
a departure from what they had done. So there was that 
kind of-- We began to broaden fund-raising efforts, and Kay 
[Kathryn T.] Files really became our resident grant 
writer. She put in heroic efforts. I mean, she was really 
a first-rate person. Kay worked tirelessly. She did a lot 
in reaching out to foundations and to other grants, and 
there were some results, you know. That all began to 
help. Again it is the same kind of problem where people 
see this, you make a case, and they say, "Gee, that's 
fine. If you can demonstrate that you're an ongoing 
concern, we'll help." That was the unstated answer often 
to a lot of the-- Kay Files is somebody you might-- I don't 
know if you've heard that name at all, but if you haven't, 
you really ought to go talk to her maybe. She's an old-
time resident of Pasadena. Her husband is a distinguished 
lawyer and judge. Boy, she was just tireless. Articulate, 
literate woman. She really cared about the museum. You 
know, in all museums it's rare--it's not just in Pasadena--
but in all museums it's rare if you find somebody who 

65 



really cares about the museum more than anything else, 
other than-- Well, in the way that, say, a professional 
staff member does usually. You know, people are often-- I 
mean, they're well-intentioned and they do good works and 
all, but the museum is only a part of a larger agenda in 
terms of their involvement with it. But she really, really 
understood and felt very deeply about the importance of the 
museum. In some ways that, as far as I know, was really 
the first time-- Well, that may be an overstatement. But 
in my experience, what Kay was doing was really the first 
time that a really systematic effort had been made to 
contact lots of foundations and to put into place that 
fund-raising apparatus where, as a matter of course and a 
matter of routine, applications go out, and you go and talk 
to people on a regular basis, understanding that it's a 
wide net you spread and only a few you'll get a real 
response from, but it's something you do. You just keep on 
touching every base on a day-to-day, methodical, plodding, 
day-in-and-day-out basis. It's crucial. It's now standard 
procedure for all museums. But that was a signal the 
museum was really getting off the hit or miss kind of thing 
and onto something much more systematic. She was very 
important. She was really tireless. But why, why, why, 
why, why? I wish that I knew the exact answer. I don't 
think there is an exact answer. I just think it's a 

66 



combination of these things, that people didn't want to see 
it, they couldn't see it, there was optimism--
RATNER: Also at that same board meeting, since you had 
just mentioned that--
AGEE: That was September? 
RATNER: Yes, September '71. The attendance was really 
dropping, and it was substantially below normal at that 
point. Okay. Then this follows up about two years later, 
and I don't know if it's related or not, but there came an 
opportunity to do an exhibition on the history of the 
Tournament of Roses. 
AGEE: Oh boy, yeah. 
RATNER: And you were very much in favor of that. 
AGEE: Oh, yeah, I'll tell you. That was interesting. Let 
me say something about the attendance factor. One of the 
things that Pasadena was sort of a laboratory for, a guinea 
pig for, and I came to understand this, was that with the 
annoyances that added to this sense of impending doom about 
the museum was that when any museum puts up a new building 
there's the novelty factor for a year, maybe a year and a 
half, sometimes even two years. People who don't generally 
go to museums come to see the new buildings because it's a 
new thing and they've heard about it. So they go to the 
museum just to see it, the way I go to the zoo, maybe once 
in every five years. So there is a big build-up in 

67 



attendance, so it feeds the false optimism. "See all these 
people coming through? Isn't this terrific? The new 
building is really what we needed. It made sense. It will 
pay for itself." Well, it doesn't, because then the 
novelty factor wears off and attendance drops. Then you 
get back to your regular constituency. So the regular 
constituency--maybe, I don't know, a hundred and fifty, two 
hundred people a day--which was fine in the older, smaller 
building, is suddenly a constituency or attendance that's 
lost in this new building. In turn, two hundred people in 
a small building gives the place a sense of liveliness, of 
things prospering. But they're lost, and they sort of 
start of tiptoeing through the place. It gives it a sense 
of something really dead. No one wants to be there. No 
one wants to be near a leper, and that's the stigma 
attached to the museum. 

So yes. And then we also--we, the editorial we-- It 
was my recommendation and it was accepted by the board. It 
was a big mistake on my part. We cut back the staff, we 
cut back the days that we were open in the mistaken belief 
that that would somehow cut operating costs. It did a 
little bit, but not significantly. All it did was add fuel 
to the perception of the museum as a failing enterprise. 
You really don't save that much anyway, because the staff 
has to be there and it just confuses people and-- So that 

68 



was a real mistake. Then, as the novelty wore off, the 
attendance was really way down. Then that gets known and, 
boy, the whole thing pyramids. 

Anyway then, on to the Tournament of Roses. This was 
part and parcel of the whole endless debate which I 
mentioned before, a sort of finger-pointing and people 
saying, "Well, if only we did this and if only we did that, 
and we've got to do more popular shows, and we really have 
to reach out into the community." You know, the usual 
slogans and admonitions. The idea is if only we did this 
and if only we did that then everything would be okay. 
Sometimes it would really get farfetched. I remember there 
was hysteria that the name of the Pasadena Museum be 
prominent on New Year's Day, because on television, you 
see, as the parade went by you'd see that museum. Boy, 
that's what we needed. Say, what in God's name does 
somebody seeing the museum's name on television on New 
Year's Day when they're hung over and, you know, they 
couldn't care less, what does that have to do with this 
museum situation? But that was the perception. 

We used to build these signs. [laughter] This is the 
comical part. We built signs. We built a huge, handmade 
sign. We couldn't afford to have a good sign. We put it 
up on the roof, but we got the wrong angle. So one of the 
guards-- We had to close up the museum for about a week 

69 



during the holidays so that they could build the stands. 
The museum got some income from that. But as a security 
precaution we had to keep a couple of the guards in there, 
and they'd stay in there overnight. So I was calling the 
guards, and it was sort of funny. I was telling the head 
guard, "Get out and move the sign. Move the sign. You 
can't see it from--" [laughter] So it was that ludicrous. 
It was also a certain kind of denial I understand there, 
you know, denying the real problems and sure that somehow 
there's a quick, magical solution. 

But anyway, one of the ongoing questions in museums is 
that--you touched on it--the whole sense of relating to a 
community, and at what point do you appeal to a more 
popular taste? It's a profound issue, and one which 
museums address all the time and boards address all the 
time. 

But anyway, we were in the midst of all discussion of 
such things, ongoing discussions, when I get a call from a 
professor of art history at UCLA by the name of--my razor 
sharp memory for names, of course--
RATNER: I read this too. Arnold Rubin. Is that who--
AGEE: Arnold Rubin. Thank you. Yes. I get a call from 
Mr. Rubin, UCLA. So, you know, I called him back. He went 
on about the Tournament of Roses and why don't I come down 
and see him. Boy, this is just what I needed. Here I'm 

70 



trying to make a payroll. I mean, these people are 
talking about getting a sign up to be on television and 
this guy wants me to come down. I said to myself, one more 
nut and I'll scream. But I don't know. Jesus, I mean, he 
called again. He said, "Come on. Just meet me down 
here." It was a day or two after the New Year's Day 
parade. And I went down. I finally said, "Jesus, what do 
I have to lose? 

So I met the guy down at the dumping ground for these 
things [floats]. He started showing me around the parade 
site, and he's telling me about the whole cycle of the 
parade and of the floats. Turns out it was pretty 
interesting, and I got--he started talking and telling me 
the whole history, and I had never thought about this. I 
mean, I had been there a couple of years and I just thought 
of it as a parade that went by. I knew it was built into 
the fabric of the community and all that, but he really 
knew the history of it, he had slides. 

What he had done is he had gotten interested in it. 
He had held a seminar on it at UCLA and he had students 
working on this. He was an anthropologist, actually, and 
he had been doing field work in Africa and working with 
tribal art. He saw a lot of similarities. He was very 
interesting. I really got intrigued by what he was doing 
with the students. He came in and showed--the students 

71 



came in and we spent a couple hours one day the next week 
with hundreds of slides showing the history of this--how 
the floats reflected the taste of the times and how it 
reflected the growth and change in Pasadena. He proposed 
an exhibition, and I said-- I really was interested then. 
I knew it's not really my taste. I mean, I really believe 
in high art. That's out of fashion now, where popular art 
and high art are merging. It's not fashionable to make 
such distinctions. But anyway, that's-- But this was 
something that I said we're talking about, and we really 
want to test what the relation of this museum is to this 
community. What better way could it be than through this 
particular event? 

So I proposed it. There was some division on the 
board. The trustees voted down the idea. It really 
focused on a lot of things. It did show-- You know, it's 
one of those situations where people are talking a lot of 
things, but then when it comes right down to it they don't 
want to do it. So people were talking about the need to 
involve itself with the community. They said, "Well, 
that's not the community we mean." [laughter] Yeah. As 
it turns out, there are social strata in all communities, 
of course, but the people who are associated with the Rose 
Parade were not the people who are associated with the 
museum. It's just socially two different strata, and they 

72 



did not want to be involved with-- The excuses that flew 
back and forth: "Well, you know, we could get sued. Or we 
could-- What happens and this, ta da da da da da." You 
know, that was board procedure. I mean, it was the way it 
was established. The board voted approval of the 
exhibitions and acquisitions. 

So they voted it down. I said, "This raises a lot of 
issues." I mean, you get a little heated. I wrote a very 
strong memo. I really urged-- I said, I think there are 
some questions that are really coming to bear here. But 
it's just all part and parcel of the whole thing of finding 
out if this place is viable. I think we were maybe 
beginning to stabilize. The stabilization thing had 
begun. There were some glimmers of hope there. So I wrote 
a memo saying as I perceive it we're saying one thing but 
doing another. There is a kind of antithetical attitude 
here which--there are attitudes which don't jibe with the 
actions. I don't think you can have it one way or 
another. I said, "I don't think this is the most important 
exhibition that this museum will ever do or can ever do. 
You know my taste and my predilection is really towards 
something else. But I think it really would engage the 
museum with the community, as I've been hearing this board 
talk about for three years now"--or whatever it was--"in a 
way that it hadn't done before and in a very profound 

73 



way." This is the way most of the country knows 
Pasadena. The Rose Parade. The New Year's Day Parade and 
all that. The Rose Bowl. I said, "I think that we're at a 
kind of watershed point. I think it behooves this museum 
and this board to really come to some grips with some 
issues here." Yes, that was an important moment. But it 
began, to my mind, to really sort of bring into clearer 
focus some things that I had suspected but couldn't really 
document. But that was a way you could really see it. 

This is true in most museums. In Houston I had this 
problem. I was perceived as the elitist, but I didn't see 
it that way. What I insisted was that the board-- Some of 
the board members always wanted to have their private 
dinner parties in the galleries and close off the galleries 
to the public. I said, "You can't do that. You're denying 
public access." They said I'm an elitist. I said, "How am 
I an elitist when you're closing off the galleries? You 
want to close off the galleries for your own private dinner 
parties and that's not elitism?" It was all the other way 
around. They didn't see it-- It depends whose ox is being 
gored I suppose. Populism in their terms really meant 
themselves and four or five other close business 
associates. It's basically using the museum for something 
else, for private ends. So I mean, it's a widespread 
problem. That was not unique to Pasadena. So yes, that 

74 



was the issue of-- There were very interesting parallels. 
If all this fell into a category of the floats of 

perishable art, that very much parallels with African art-
certain forms of African art which are made for very 
specific occasions and which are destroyed after one day's 
use. Enormous effort goes into them, as it does in the 
Rose Parade. I think that was one of the issues where I 
began to really see the-- Well, as I say, it really helped 
focus some things. This is very interesting having my 
memory jogged by these things. Read me some more things 
like that. 
RATNER: [laughter] Okay. One of the exhibitions that 
never had a problem attracting visitors was "California 
Design." That was a big issue that you had to deal with 
during your directorship. That had been an ongoing 
exhibition since 1954, though Eudorah Moore, who became the 
curator of design, I think took it over in '61. How 
relevant did you feel the design component was to a 
contemporary art museum? 

AGEE: It was totally irrelevant. I saw it as not relevant 
at all. That show was really an enormous problem for the 
museum. The first-- I mean, design is-- I mean, it was the 
old Bauhaus idea and the old Museum of Modern Art idea that 
all the arts are interrelated. Actually it's an idea that 
goes back into the nineteenth century. But from the 

75 



"California Design" shows that I saw, there really was no 
relevance, because the level of the material was really 
hardly above that of a department store. It really was 
commercial. It was at a very low level. Naturally it was 
an enormously popular show. So I suppose for a museum in 
dire financial straits you could say, you know, the end 
justifies the means. At least we made money. It's a 
terrible show. But the problem was the museum got not a 
penny. Not only did it not get the penny, but it assumed 
the costs of the overhead and all the overhead expenses. 
So the museum lost money. Arguments were made that, well, 
it brought the museum attention. But it didn't, because it 
was all focused toward an independent entity called 
California Design, not the museum itself. California 
Design was a separate and independent corporation. My 
point was there really should be part-- If we were going to 
do it, then it should really be part and parcel of the 
museum and its fabric and its programs, but there was 
enormous resistance on that score. So it was a huge drain 
on the museum at a time that it couldn't afford it. I 
think that the further you get away from high art, the more 
people you have. That is to say, if you go to the 
Metropolitan Museum [of Art], the most people are always in 
the costume institute. The fewest people are always in the 
galleries where the Rembrandts are, the greatest artist 

76 



probably who ever lived. That's the way it is. But one, 
at least, has to help the other financially. But the 
California Design project was set up and geared solely for 
its own promotion and gain. The museum was the host, but 
it got nothing out of it. So it was a real drain. It 
meant that for, well, at least two months it took over the 
entire museum. In two months the museum couldn't do any of 
its own programs. There were some deals struck that were--
I mean, in addition to the museum not seeing the 
consequences of these expensive and expanded programs, 
there were some deals struck that I just for the life of me 
cannot figure out. California Design was one of them. 
That was win-win for California Design and lose-lose for 
the museum. 

There was another deal I remember, whereby-- Maybe 
this has to do with questioning us about collectors, but 
the museum-- This was in '68. No, '69 or something like 
that. It was just before I got there. The museum struck a 
deal whereby they agreed to buy a group of paintings owned 
by Fred [Frederick] Weisman. They were secondary at best, 
and for the most part really tertiary paintings in terms of 
importance and quality. The sum, which was inordinately 
high, outrageously high-- I can't remember what it was, but 
there's just no way that those groups of paintings were 
worth that sum of money. So that in itself was a bad 

77 



deal. But what Weisman did, and the museum agreed to, was 
he said, "By the time you're finished paying for them they 
won't be worth this amount, they'll be worth x amount, so 
this is the amount you actually pay me," which was, on top 
of that, some ridiculous amount. Now if they had wanted to 
agree to some payments whereby they paid interest on the 
balance due, that would be one thing. But to build on in 
this sort of outrageous price on top of what was already an 
outrageous price was just insanity. So just at the time 
that the financial realities were setting in these deals 
were there. Obligations were just draining whatever 
financial chance the museum had. One can only shake one's 
head. 

Again this isn't limited to Pasadena, but for a museum 
professional the irony of it is double, because museum 
professionals are always accused of not being practical 
people and not businesslike and not business-oriented. 
It's sad that because of their faulty business sense, or no 
business sense, museums get in trouble. Museum 
professionals don't make deals like this though. Those are 
the businessmen. So who's at fault in such things? That's 
one of the things that professionals live with, and it's a 
lot of teeth-gnashing. 

So anyway, the California Design program was a real 
problem. Eudie Moore, who was the curator of California 

78 



Design, really fought like a tigress to defend her 
territory, and was very effective at it. At one point I 
thought I had gotten her to agree to become part of the 
fabric of the museum. But it just didn't-- I think she was 
just not capable of rising to a more public good, or to a 
larger good beyond the concerns of California Design. I 
always thought that was somewhat ironic too, because she 
always talked about the good of the museum and the history 
of the museum. She knew the history of the museum, and she 
knew where a lot of the skeletons were and all that. But 
underneath it she was an advocate of California Design, and 
the devil take the hindmost. What a situation. 
RATNER: But what was the reason that California Design was 
such a separate financial entity? I know it was 
incorporated separately. 
AGEE: It was another one of those brilliant deals the 
museum struck. Eudie saw her chance, and she went and set 
up her own empire. That's the deal she struck. She had 
some trustees backing her. I'm not sure what the dating on 
that was. I think that goes back— She had a lot of 
supporters on the board. There was a lot of loyalty. I 
think that may have been one of the biggest points of 
division within the museum: to be or not to be concerning 
California Design. There were pro-California Design people 
and there were people who weren't. She elicited enormous 

79 



loyalty. She was a woman of enormous capability, no doubt 
about it, in organizing. It was a great energy level. But 
she just had no taste, absolutely no taste at all. There 
was nothing but junk in those shows, and I mean junk. 
She's a very smart businesswoman too. She engineered an 
extraordinary sweetheart deal. She had a lawyer draw it up 
so that it was signed, sealed, and delivered. Yeah. So 
that's-- I mean, they're giving away the store again. 
RATNER: I need to flip the tape here. 
AGEE: Sure. 

80 



TAPE NUMBER: III, SIDE TWO 
APRIL 30, 1987 

RATNER: We were talking about California Design and its 
financial structure. 
AGEE: Well, it was a gold mine for California Design, and 
they pocketed all the profits, thus insuring their 
perpetuity but leaving the museum high and dry. Not a good 
deal. 
RATNER: I guess the situation must have deteriorated in 
terms of your negotiations, because by November of '73, 
California Design became an entirely separate entity from 
the museum but Eudorah Moore remained on as the curator of 
design I guess, half-time--
AGEE: Well, yes. 
RATNER: Something like that. 
AGEE: We tried. That was part of the attempt to really 
integrate that whole thing and integrate her as part of the 
staff. But California Design was a separate entity. It 
always was, legally and financially. But the idea was that 
Eudie would be a regular member of the staff and California 
Design would be part of a larger design department which 
was part of the fabric of the museum, part of the structure 
of the museum. My thinking was that-- Our hope was then 
that California Design would do its show, that the expenses 
would be paid for by the museum as any other show, but then 

81 



the profits would go to the museum too, just as any other 
show did. But there was just too much resistance to it. 
So it never was totally effectual, actually put into 
effect. Then, by the time the next round of that would 
have come around, the museum had been turned over to Norton 
Simon, so-- But it only partially got put into place. 

We did do-- Well, after Eudie became part of the 
museum staff, she did have some other good ideas, and she 
was quick to pick up on things. She spotted the importance 
of Magdalena Abakanowicz, who was a fabric sculptor. We 
did a show of her work, and that was a first. That showed 
real insight on Eudie's part. So I say she has no taste. 
I really meant that-- I should really limit that to the 
California Design things, because the Abakanowicz show 
["The Fabric Forms of Magdalena Abakanowicz"] was very good 
really. I have to give her credit for that. So we 
partially got that into effect in terms of Eudie's relation 
to the staff, but the whole California Design thing never 
got put into—which was the only way something like that 
could work. 

Looking at it in retrospect now--well, it was obvious 
then too--the financing was tenuous at best. But on top of 
that there were all these screwy deals that got done. God 
knows what the thinking was. Well, it was-- You know, 
Eudie could marshall pretty strong forces, so she was able 

82 



to get that in place. But Jesus, it was tough enough 
without giving away, you know, this place with deals like 
that. So I mean, any museum has its ups and downs and all, 
but boy! 
RATNER: Okay. Let's push ahead a little. 
AGEE: Okay. 
RATNER: Of course, all along we've been talking about the 
financial problems. One of the means that the board began 
to use to alleviate some of these financial pressures was 
through deaccessioning works of art from the permanent 
collection. This happened on increasing occasions. 
According to one trustee from some minutes, somebody said, 
"It became the only means of meeting our financial 
obligations." How did you feel about deaccessioning for 
operating expenses instead of--
AGEE: I vehemently opposed it. That never happened when I 
was there. On that issue I really went to the mat for 
it. No, that's just absolutely contrary to every good 
practice of museum practice. But it was used in that 
interim period between the opening of the building and the 
time when I came on. Some of it was still being carried 
out when I got there. But it was a terrible practice, 
yes. For a period there, yes, it was being used to meet 
operating expenses, and it was-- Boy, impossible 
practice. It never happened while I was there. So I'll 

83 



cover myself in that. [laughter] 
RATNER: Well, I know they wanted to while you were there 
because--
AGEE: Yeah, yeah. It always came up. 
RATNER: I know you wrote a very strong letter in January 
of '74. I guess this is shortly before you submitted your 
resignation. 
AGEE: They were still trying to do that, yes, even right 
through. 
RATNER: You told the board that you formally opposed it. 
Dr. Shirley Blum also submitted a letter at the same time 
saying that it was really a mistake. I guess word of this 
got around, because there was an article in the L.A. Times 
about the fact that the board was planning to deaccession 
about $200,000 worth of art to meet the deficit for six 
months. 
AGEE: Yeah, yeah. 
RATNER: Do you remember what part of that collection they 
were planning to deaccession at this point? 
AGEE: I can't remember what it-- I can't remember if there 
were any specific works that were proposed or not. It 
didn't make any difference. That was a big-- Alfie and I 
had a lot of words over that. Yeah, yeah. That just 
wasn't going to wash. That's not the way to do it. No. 
Yeah, strong letter I wrote. 

84 



RATNER: [laughter] So what was the feeling amongst the 
board at this point? 
AGEE: Well, I think the board was divided on that issue. 
A lot of the board was opposed to it, but I think enough of 
the board so that the reaction was so vehement against it 
they basically dropped the idea. I don't think they sold 
anything after I left. No, they couldn't have. It was all 
Norton [Simon] then. 
RATNER: Yes. 
AGEE: Norton Simon did, but they didn't. So no. 
Unblemished record in that regard. 
RATNER: I think the most startling suggestion, at least 
I'm sure it must have been, and one that actually was later 
amended in board minutes, happened at a January 16, 1974, 
executive committee meeting. What they proposed to do, and 
here I'm quoting, is "to look into the legal aspects of 
selling part of the Blue Four collection and the 
possibility of turning the entire collection over to 
another museum, accompanied by an appropriate price tag." 
What do you remember about that situation? 
AGEE: Well, I guess that was all part of that 
deaccessioning thing. I guess that was the heart of the 
deaccessioning matter, to sell part of the Blue Four 
collection. Now it's coming back. That's what 
precipitated that whole thing. I was doubly opposed to 

85 



that, first of the practice in principle, and secondly, 
that was the heart of the museum's collection; it was the 
heart of the museum period. So yes, that was really-- I 
wonder who would raise that idea. I can't remember. Do 
the minutes reflect who had actually raised the idea? 
RATNER: No. But it does seem like an awful lot of people 
were in favor of it initially. 
AGEE: Yes, I remember. Sure. Oh, sure, it seemed so 
simple. They had done it before and they'd sort of gotten 
along on it. Another point I guess we raised was, look, I 
mean, you sold this. You might as well close it down now 
and disband the place in an orderly way rather than 
dissipating the assets, because you're just not going to 
have a museum. It's just not what museums do, or should 
do. There were, oh, yeah, yeah, that's a good idea. You 
know, we'll do that. But there were also enough people 
opposed to it so that it was stalled. But the word of it 
began to get out, and I didn't do anything to discourage 
people talking about it. There was enough public 
opposition too so that it got stalled. It never 
happened. Yeah. Well, you've done your homework. Martha 
[B.] Padve had all these--
RATNER: Right. And— 

AGEE: She may be the only person to have all these. 
RATNER: Yes. It seems like she was very instrumental 

86 



actually in mounting the effort amongst the board for 
people to be present, I guess, to vote against the 
deaccessioning. 
AGEE: Martha was-- Yes, Martha was a real catalyst of 
course. She would muster efforts like that. She's very 
good. Martha was very much opposed to that. That was a 
big, big issue. Sure. See, the people for it-- I mean, 
it's always the quick fix, and that's what Pasadena always 
had tried for. I said that was the heart of the permanent 
collection. So you know, all these years I've heard about 
MOCA [Museum of Contemporary Art] now, that everything is 
completely different out there and a whole new generation's 
in place, not a new generation, but new people and new 
ideas, and things are going to be different now. Boy, it's 
now our day. As I say, I wish them all the success. But 
then I hear, just prior to the opening, they're going to 
deaccession some of [Count Giuseppe Buomo] Panza's 
collection to pay for the collection. I mean, that sounds 
like Pasadena to me. [laughter] No, I hope it's not, but 
it takes me back to fifteen years ago. That's all I can 
tell you. That's part of it. I mean, these ideas just 
shouldn't even come up. That shouldn't even enter people's 
minds, you know, if there's going to be a really strong 
tradition of— Nuts. Well, next controversy. 
RATNER: [laughter] Well, really I had wondered with that 

87 



what they thought they would have left if they were going 
to deaccession--
AGEE: That was the whole question. 
RATNER: Did they just want a place, you know, more like a 
Kunsthalle where they were just having changing 
exhibitions? 
AGEE: I don't think that there was really that conscious a 
thought, you know. If it could be seen as an overall part 
of a policy, then it might have some merits. Look, for 
whatever reason, we can't afford or we don't want or it 
doesn't make sense for us to be a collecting institution, 
therefore we are going to transfer the assets of the 
collection to another museum, and in return we will be able 
to assure our future-- If it's part of a coherent, overall 
philosophy, then you can give it some serious discussion. 
But it wasn't seen as that. It was a kind of piecemeal fix 
that would take care of things until the next expedient 
solution could be thought of. 

What I wanted them to do was--and I talked a lot about 
this--I said it was clear that the albatross was the 
building. It's a terrible building. It's a shoddy design, 
shabby and terrible. The space was terrible. Rounded 
walls. Norton Simon was appalled when they gave him the 
museum at what bad shape it was in. I think the 
implication was that, you know, he'd been deceived. I 

88 



said, no one was deceiving him. All he had to do was look 
at the thing. I mean, it was built poorly and it was held 
together with baling wire. Tiles would pop out and rain 
would come in the next morning. Parts of the floor were 
risen like a big boil. I mean, literally four feet high 
and eight wide. Windows would pop out. Leaks all over the 
place. I mean, it was badly built. It was a terrible 
building. A lot of useless space. It looked like a 
department store. In fact, it was based on a design of a 
May Company. Couldn't afford to maintain it. Couldn't 
afford to pay for it in the first place. So my idea was 
get out of the building. Well, no one would go for that 
idea. See, I think that could have been done. You could 
have turned the back and said, "Here. Here's your 
building. You win. It's yours. We default." Move the 
collection out and set up operations in a smaller-- Take 
over an old warehouse. In fact, I mean, that's what MOCA 
did. 

RATNER: Right. 
AGEE: I hadn't thought of that. I said my thing in a 
warehouse, an old supermarket. There's a supermarket 
across the street. Get an old space like that. I remember 
seeing a big, old supermarket on Lincoln Avenue or 
something that was abandoned. We had driven by, and I 
said, "That's perfect. Let's move out. It's affordable. 

89 



We'll get rid of the debt." But I think there's some kind 
of community and personal pride that wouldn't let people do 
that. You know, there's this sense of--I think, I don't 
know, it's speculative--a loss of face. Would it have been 
a loss of face? I don't know. But I really think that 
would have been doable. MOCA did that sort of thing and it 
was very successful. Well, next question. 
RATNER: As long as you brought that up, all the events 
leading to the Norton Simon people coming in to run the 
museum--
AGEE: Yeah, that's the inevitable. 
RATNER: At a board meeting of January 23, 1974, you 
brought up several points: as you just said, better 
utilization of the building, including a possible move; 
reexamination of the direction of the program; resecuring a 
loan on the building to free the museum's securities for 
other uses. Now, how were these-- You mentioned how the 
idea about moving was received. But what exactly did you 
mean about reexamining the direction of the program? 
AGEE: I'm trying to remember. What would I have meant by 
that? That's all that the minutes reflect? Boy, I 
honestly can't remember what I-- I don't really know. I 
really can't remember. But yes, clearly it was really 
focusing on the building and that problem, because the 
budgetary thing was stabilized—not solved but 

90 



stabilized. At least we knew how much hot water we were in 
and we could work around it, and we knew how we could 
operate. The direction of the museum. No, I just don't 
remember. I may have had in mind that we just-- We were 
really dealing with world art. Maybe I was beginning to 
think we should deal with art on a local basis--just more 
of a regional center—which would have taken less of a 
financial commitment. But I honestly can't remember. I 
wish you could find some more notes on that. That's all I 
can remember right now. 
RATNER: Okay. So by January of 1974, negotiations 
had been underway with various people for various things 
for a number of years already. One of the things which 
you've already mentioned was the possibility of getting 
really major assistance from the county of Los Angeles. 
Despite public sentiment in favor of that idea--I know a 
lot of editorials and things were written—the county 
turned down the proposal. Why do you believe they did 
that? 
AGEE: Well, finally only they have to answer to their 
makers, and I don't really know. But I think it had to do 
with the fact that, as I understood it—I understand now 
that there were discussions to which I was not privy 
because, I mean, I was outspoken and volatile on the 
subject, so I think that they felt at points they just 

91 



couldn't include me. I believe that one of the reasons was 
that in order to get a key vote-- You know, it only took us 
three votes out of five people, right? They couldn't do 
it. We'd get two, but we needed another one. To get that 
vote, the deal was, as I understood it, was that the Los 
Angeles County Museum [of Art] would have to renegotiate 
its deal with the county. The Los Angeles County Museum 
would not agree to that because they did really have a 
sweetheart deal. The county gave them the money, then the 
county had no say basically. To get the County Museum's 
full support, that is the powers on the board—people like 
Franklin Murphy—to really go to bat, that's what would 
have had to happen. And the county didn't want to do 
that. The County Museum and the county just didn't want 
that to-- So their interest lay with maintaining the status 
quo. That's as best as I can understand it. I think that 
was one factor anyway. 

One other assemblyman just didn't see that the county 
should be taking on another debt. You know, we just 
couldn't convince another assemblyman or--not assemblyman 
but, what do you call it? Councilman--to sway their 
vote. But I think that that was a key factor. There was 
another agenda there, and we just couldn't get anybody to 
go along with that. The first time we went we had made up 
a budget which we thought was a reasonable budget and we 

92 



took it down to the county. We thought we were really 
close. We were really feeling pretty good about it. I 
think that people were saying some things up front, "Yeah, 
yeah," but underneath they weren't doing it. We took it 
down to the county offices, and one of their budget people 
went through it and, to our horror, they started 
bluelining: "Well, you can't have that." Or, "you have to 
have here--" We thought we needed two janitors or something 
like that. The county says, "Well, by county rules you 
have to have five janitors, so that will cost you." They 
cut it out and put in triple the amount for janitorial 
funds, so we had all this budgetary amount we simply found 
going up in unnecessary positions the county rules--union 
rules--mandated had to be in there. But that's something 
else all together. No, it was just something finally 
that-- [pause] 

When I started to tell you about Alfred Esberg, the 
day after the vote, and we're turned down, and I was-- We 
were all pretty down. Alfie Esberg came over and I said, 
"Ah, Christ, that was some hell of a turn of affairs." And 
Alfie said, "Oh, come on, now. Look, you know, they don't 
owe us a living." He was trying to be reasonable but his 
voice, his-- Alfie started out reasonable, and he just got 
madder and madder, and by the time he was through he had 
vented it all. [laughter] But it was funny. 

93 



But Alfie really worked awfully hard at it. I guess 
Alfie was not universally beloved by everybody around the 
museum, but--I have said this about five times already—the 
more I think of it, I think what that museum really needed 
was having Esberg closely involved with the museum from the 
start. If he had been involved with that museum in a 
position of leadership from early on, I just think it would 
have been a different story. Smart, hardheaded man who 
really cared about the museum. Now, he didn't know much 
about art, but he instinctively knew about the museum and 
really cared about it, had no other agenda, did finally 
what he thought had to be done and did not shy from it. 
You know, during all those crises Alfie would periodically, 
you know, almost monthly, review the options. He'd say 
right from the start, "Well, you know, we have certain 
options." He'd look at it in a very hard way. One of them 
was, you know, we can close down. "No, no, you can't do 
that, you can't do this." Well, sure you could. It's an 
option. He'd say, "I'm not saying that's the one, but 
that's an option." And he was right; that is an option. 
As I said before, I've sometimes thought maybe that was the 
option we should have followed. But he really could put 
things into perspective. I know if Alfred Esberg would 
have been around, the museum never would have gotten into 
those screwball deals with Fred Weisman and California 

94 



Design. There would have just been no way. I'm not saying 
that either of those would have saved the day, but it was 
part of a larger syndrome which together, cumulatively, 
really damaged the museum irreparably. So what was the 
original question? That's digressing. 
RATNER: About why the county had turned down— 
AGEE: Oh, the county. So I mean, finally we couldn't 
mount enough influence, pressure, whatever, to make the 
councilman see fit, one councilman to see fit to vote our 
way. I'm sure there are other reasons that I just don't 
know about. I'm sure there's also a lot of speculation 
too. But that's as best I can see it. We figured it would 
only be-- We were only going to ask for five or six hundred 
thousand from the county, if that--not a whole lot of 
money, but it's not so much the money as it's the 
commitment, and the commitment just wasn't there. 

Again, it's part of my fundamental question about 
California: is that commitment to art there at every 
level? The county level, the political level, the private 
level. In some ways it is, but in a fundamental way the 
answer's still out. It wasn't then. Again it's easy to 
say, and I look back in hindsight and say, "Well, if we had 
done this, and we should have done this, and maybe if we 
had done this." But still, you can't get away from the 
issue. I mean, those were matters of the time, issues over 

95 



taste or direction maybe. Now, that's still-- That doesn't 
get away from the basic issue of the fundamental importance 
of an institution like that. In California people never 
say, "Hey, this is something that's important. This is 
something that we as individuals have to rise above and we 
really have to go to bat for and we really have to nurture 
and support. Hey, this is something we're going to 
have." That question never got answered. It still hasn't 
as far as I can see. So, next. Oh, this is getting 
painful again. [laughter] 
RATNER: I'm sorry. You mentioned that people probably 
speculated on various reasons as to why the county had 
voted it down. One thing that I had come across is that 
Mrs. [Dorothy Buffum] Chandler influenced the negative vote 
because she didn't want any of the county arts funding 
being diverted from the Music Center [of Los Angeles 
County]. How much credibility would you give that? 
AGEE: I think probably there's some truth to that. I 
think there were other-- Not only the County Museum, but 
other cultural forces were afraid that that would drain 
from their budget. I'm sure that there is probably a fair 
amount to that. The fact is we did not have the Chandlers 
behind us. If the Chandlers could have come out publicly 
and, through their newspapers, said, "This is something 
that ought to be supported," you know, that's the kind of 

96 



support that would have made the difference. We didn't get 
that. One way or another people were afraid that there was 
going to be less in the trough for them. So much for the 
idea of the brotherhood of arts, right? It's true. In 
many ways the enemy is always within. You know, we always 
think the enemy is out there, coming at us. It's usually 
right here. It's true. What were some of the other 
reasons given that you've picked up? 
RATNER: That was really the main one. 
AGEE: It's known as power versus non-power. You see, also 
part of Pasadena's problem was that they never got a 
Chandler on the board. They never got somebody of that 
standing, of that power. In some ways, without that you're 
just not going to go anywhere. You know, one of the great 
institutions in this world is the New York Public 
Library. The Public Library, well, to oversimplify it, 
owes its renaissance-- It was going down the tubes, from a 
great institution to a place where you couldn't find a 
newspaper. The fiscal crisis, etc. The saving thing for 
that was Mrs. Astor. When Brooke Astor decided for 
whatever reason to get involved with that, that was it. 
That was the turning point. Mrs. Astor, not only her own 
money but her standing-- She can make calls. And you do 
not want to cross Mrs. Astor, right? She can galvanize 
things. It's very, very important. You know, it's a big 

97 



thing. Pasadena never had that. 
RATNER: I just have a few more questions. We've talked 
about what some of the various options were, but one that I 
thought was interesting was the possibility of a western 
branch of the Museum of Modern Art. How serious of an idea 
was that? 
AGEE: Oh, boy. Well, that was an idea that Bob [Robert 
A.] Rowan had. Bob was given to certain ideas which ran 
into fanciful flights of imagination which had no basis or 
any kind of credibility. I don't know how Bob used to come 
up with them. But yes, that was an idea. I remember 
that. The problem with those ideas, which on the surface 
of it-- Here the Museum of Modern Art is having its own 
money problems for Christ's sakes, and the last thing in 
the world they want to do is take on another bankruptcy, 
right? [laughter] I mean-- What it, intended or not, had 
the effect of doing was diverting attention from the real 
problem and coming to grips with the whole problem. 
There's another problem with Pasadena. It just never was 
able to see the larger problems. Only Esberg could really, 
and Gifford Phillips, really focus on the problem. Did you 
talk to Gifford Phillips? 

RATNER: He was interviewed by UCLA for its art series, as 
was Bob Rowan. So he talked about it in there. 
AGEE: Gifford's a good man. He's a great collector. A 

98 



good man. Very articulate and able to see larger issues, 
and a very thoughtful man, very considerate man. But 
anyway, back to the western branch, how Rowan thought this 
was going to happen, you know, that we would somehow take 
over the operations of the Museum of Modern Art on the West 
Coast--I mean, it's just totally crazy. That was seriously 
proposed. I think only Bob put any real stock in it 
though. 
RATNER: Okay. Well, let's get on with the heart of it 
then: the Simon negotiations which had been on and off 
again actually for a few years. How did you feel about 
that whole possibility? 
AGEE: Well, I didn't like the idea. It seemed to me 
tantamount to giving up the ghost. It seemed very clear to 
me that the museum was going to give up-- It would lose all 
of its identity, you know. I guess I felt that, hey, you 
know, the Simon collection is clearly a great collection, 
no doubt about it. If the board, the community, whoever, 
wanted to make a conscious decision and give up the ghost 
and say, "This museum, we can't do it. All right, Norton, 
it's your's— Here's to you," and have the Norton Simon 
Museum here and that collection, that's a conscious 
decision. 

The thing that I really opposed and really felt the 
museum was fooling itself on was to think that they could 

99 



have the Norton Simon Museum and their own identity as a 
contemporary museum, that somehow the two would mesh. It 
just was not going to happen. Norton Simon just doesn't 
work that way on the face of it. Then, just in the 
mechanics of the proposal, he said, "We would always have 
some space devoted to contemporary art." Then he outlined 
some square footage. But first off, Norton's definition of 
contemporary art stopped at, you know, it was about 1920. 
Secondly, the square footage proposal included basically a 
pit, an airspace over the stairwell. For whatever reason 
the architects had designated as a gallery this rotunda, 
but there was no wall space in it. They said, "Well, that 
will be for contemporary art." There's no wall space. So 
I mean, that was all meaningless. 

Then the Pasadena people said, "We'll have 
representation on the board, so our interests will be 
represented." I said, "You'll have two members on the 
board. They'll have four. Four beats two every time." 
Later people said, "Gee, Bill, that was really very smart 
of you." [laughter] It was laughable. "How did you know 
that, Bill?" I said, "I learned it in school." So I 
thought there was again-- I guess, looking at it in 
hindsight it's just one more piece of deluded thinking. 
Somehow we're going to have the best of all possible 
worlds. 

100 



Norton Simon did not create a financial empire of the 
sort he did-- I mean, what he was doing was taking over 
that museum. Those companies then all became a Norton 
Simon enterprise. He just did not operate in the way that 
they thought he was going to operate. It was just that 
way. The history was not there. So I was really 
unalterably opposed to it. 

There was also his administrator I had worked with, 
because we had had an exhibition of stuff from Norton 
Simon. This guy was Robert McFarland. He was the most 
pompous--yeah, I'll leave it at that--self-righteous person 
I have ever met in my life. In dealing with that guy it 
really sort of gave me an insight into what dealing with 
that whole thing was like, and I just knew that it wasn't 
going to take, and that this guy-- He was hired by Norton 
Simon to look after his interests. 

The other thing that I really was concerned about was 
the terms of the deal. They basically gave the building 
and the collection to Norton Simon. People said, "Well, 
they sold the museum." They didn't sell the museum. They 
gave it to him. In return, all he had to do was service 
the debt on the building, which is basically make an 
interest payment now and again on an $800,000 mortgage. 
That's it. For that he got a building which, as lousy as 
it was, was a place with a value of $5 million at least, 

101 



and a collection worth I don't know how many millions. Ten 
million conservatively. He got $15 million in assets for 
servicing an $800,000 mortgage. I could do that almost. I 
could particularly do it if I had the option, as he did, of 
walking away from it after five years if it didn't work. 
So that's no deal. See, if we had made some kind of deal 
where they really sold the museum to him, the building--

Again, it's the whole question of the building. Give 
him the building, even give him part of the collection. 
Take part of it, get away, and start again somewhere under 
a new or reconstituted fashion with more realistic 
expectations. It was too late to go back to the old 
building. But in some kind of new building, you know, then 
you'd have something. The museum would still be alive. 
But clearly, it seemed to me just so obvious. I pretended 
to no special insight, but it just seemed to be so obvious 
that the museum was giving up its identity. Something in 
its place very good would be there, but not the Pasadena 
Art Museum as they had known it. That's what I really 
objected to, and that's what in fact happened. That is 
maybe the one episode here which is not hindsight. That 
Was totally predictable. 

But you know, I can't blame them. Keeping it going 
was a terrible kind of task. I mean, every year you have 
to go out and raise all that money. It's a day-to-day 

102 



struggle. When people get tired of that, it's just not 
going to happen. I got tired of it. That's why I took the 
job in Texas. I really want to say this. 
RATNER: Can I flip the tape before you get into that? 

103 



TAPE NUMBER: IV, SIDE ONE 
APRIL 30, 1987 

RATNER: Okay, before we flipped the tape, you were talking 
about why you resigned, and you said you really wanted to 
say this. 
AGEE: Oh, yes. I resigned because I saw-- I took another 
job because I saw new opportunities, a different kind of 
opportunity. I foresaw the possibility of working with an 
institution that was financially viable. But I really had 
gotten tired of fighting those day-to-day fund-raising 
battles and financing battles for three years. I really 
thought it was time for somebody else to take a crack at 
it. I did not have any premonition that something was in 
the works with Norton Simon. If I did, I don't think I 
would have left. I left with the museum in relatively good 
shape. I knew there was still the problem of the building 
debt, and that was the big question. In terms of the 
yearly budget, I mean, that was on a relatively even 
keel. As long as people were willing to put in the effort, 
I felt it was a viable thing. I felt a real sense of 
accomplishment. I did not know of anything that was going 
on with Norton Simon. They had talked with Norton Simon. 
It looked as if it were a dead issue. There's been a lot 
of talk and a lot of speculation, and I know probably still 
some people really feel that I knew something was coming 

104 



and jumped ship. Now, that is just not the case at all. 
If there's maybe one thing I'd like to get out of this 
interview is to really get that down. 

Making the transfer to Texas was hard enough. The day 
after I started there, the news came. Carol Marsden called 
me and told me what had happened. They had given it to 
Norton. I was just totally in shock. I was really 
stunned. It had happened very quickly, and it was done on 
the basis of a one-page memorandum of agreement. So I was 
again suddenly fighting that battle while fighting, you 
know, new challenges in Texas. So it didn't make my 
introduction to Texas any easier. I knew from the start 
that it meant the demise of the Pasadena [Art] Museum as it 
had been known, and I was truly sorry about that. But 
there it was. I mean, I think that [Alfred] Esberg and 
Gifford Phillips and [Robert A.] Rowan felt that was really 
their only course. And there it was. That was the 
decision. 

I think finally there just wasn't the collective will 
to go on with it. If there isn't, then it's better to draw 
it to a close. Yes. As I say, I sometimes wonder. Maybe 
we should just have faced the facts three years earlier. 
But I'm glad we didn't. A lot of people put in a lot of 
effort on it and accomplished some really wonderful 
things. That was a real-- A lot of those people are still 

105 



very good friends, and I value those days very highly. It 
didn't wind up the way I wanted it to, but sometimes things 
don't. You know, we kept something going for about three 
years that in some ways had no right to be going at all, 
and that's something that everyone can take great, great 
pride in. I do. Period. That's it. Yeah. If I were 
giving a lecture, I'd walk off the--
RATNER: Oh, can I ask you a couple of more things anyway? 
AGEE: Oh, sure. Sure, of course. It's more complicated 
than that, I'm sure. Anyway, go on. 
RATNER: You know, you said that you hadn't known that 
these negotiations were going on, and when this memorandum 
came out it was basically presented to the rest of the 
board as a fait accompli. Why do you think it was all 
handled so secretly? 
AGEE: I just think that they felt this is what had to be 
done and they just didn't want to go through another 
fight. I mean, you know, so much effort had been 
expended. I mean, again I'm speculating. I don't know. I 
mean, I think they just felt that was the only way to get 
it done. I think probably Norton insisted on it. But 
that's speculation. It's too bad Alfie Esberg is no longer 
alive. An interview with him would have been good. I just 
think that was the most expedient way to get it done. 
That's the way Norton works. I mean, he's a very smart man 

106 



obviously. Boom! He moved quickly, it was done within two 
days, and that was that. Again, in hindsight, it's 
probably less painful that way. I mean, you know-- Finally 
the board voted to do it. What would prolonging it have 
done? A lot more agony and agonizing over something that 
wasn't going to be changed. Yes, it was very, very 
quick. What was it? The memorandum was presented on a 
Monday and it was all done by Wednesday, or something like 
that? I don't know. 
RATNER: Okay. I just wanted to ask you quickly—because I 
didn't have a chance to ask you about her before--when you 
left, Barbara Haskell became what was supposed to become 
the director of exhibitions and collections. I wondered 
what you could tell me about her curatorial skills? 
AGEE: Well, that division made sense. Carol Marsden was 
going to handle the business things and Barbara would look 
after the art part. That seemed to make sense. I think 
that seemed to work okay. Barbara is a good curator. You 
know, it seemed to work okay. Another show I was very 
pleased the museum got off the ground was the Arthur Dove 
show that Barbara did, that we had applied for and gotten 
funds for, and I had encouraged Barbara to do. That was 
transferred to the San Francisco Museum [of Modern Art]. 
Barbara was also very good in dealing with artists, living 
artists. Yes, she did a good job. That wasn't the 

107 



problem. 
RATNER: You've touched on this a little bit, but how do 
you feel it happened that this institution, which you know 
did achieve a significant amount of stature amongst the 
artistic community both nationally and internationally— 
AGEE: Yes, it did. 
RATNER: How do you think it happened in Pasadena, a 
bastion of conservatism? 
AGEE: How did it happen to begin with? Well, it started 
with-- You know, you ought to talk to John Leeper, you 
know, [John] Palmer Leeper in San Antonio. Who was the guy 
before? Joe? What was his--? 
RATNER: W. Joseph Fulton. 
AGEE: Fulton, who literally stumbled onto this 
collection. But John was the guy that was smart enough to 
really secure it. I think really it happened because of 
the Galka Scheyer [Blue Four] Collection. It then became— 
That sort of galvanized it to some extent and gave it a 
kind of focus which it didn't have. That sort of became a 
wedge where it could intrude itself in a good sense into a 
more modern context where a lot of things were going on. 
Then, through a series of very bright curators and 
directors—Walter Hopps, Jim [James T.] Demetrion—it did 
these good shows. Tom [Thomas W.] Leavitt was also 
there. A very good-- I mean, these were top museum 

108 



people. It seemed to me a place where young people 
started. It was part of a large metropolitan area. 
Although Tom Leavitt said-- He drove out to the place sight 
unseen, and as he drove up Colorado Boulevard the smog was 
setting in, and he said, "Jesus." He almost turned around 
and turned right back. [laughter] You know, an attractive 
place to live, a good place to start and with good people, 
a smaller museum. I think the key was the Galka Scheyer 
collection. I mean, that gave it the focus. Then that was 
enough, along with its site, to attract some good people. 

The museum was also blessed. I mean, I really haven't 
mentioned this enough. There were some really high-
voltage, high-energy people who were real catalysts and, 
really could focus on things, who offered support and 
formed a lot of support groups. I mean, the people-- We 
talked about some of the volunteers. I mean people like 
Kay [Kathryn T.] Files and Martha [B.] Padve who formed a 
lot of the support groups and who was always vitally 
interested. Oh, and there were all kinds of good people--
Rosemary Sadler and Betye [Elizabeth] Burton and Peggy 
[Margaret] Phelps. They had this enormously high energy 
level, and they poured all this energy into the museum, and 
that helped. The Art Alliance [of the Pasadena Art Museum] 
was a terrific support group. I mean, they did things 
very, very well. They could organize parties; then, when 

109 



you needed, they did this annual--not annual, but we made 
them do it annually after a while--a garage sale--not 
garage sale. Garage sale's not the--
RATNER: Treasure Chest, I think they called it. 
AGEE: Treasure Chest. Yeah, that's it. Yeah. Boy, they 
just did incredibly well with that. It was a big source of 
funding for us. They'd come to me and say, "Bill, you 
know, we really can't do these but every three years." I 
said, "That's terrific. We'll do it next year, too." 
[laughter] "No choice." And they always really responded. 

So there was that kind of-- Well, it was a very 
strong, positive electrical charge. John [R. Coplans] 
couldn't abide the people, I know. But, you know, you've 
got to hand it to them. I mean, they did an awful lot. 
Yeah, that's a certain kind of energy which I really 
associate with California. Yeah, I couldn't think of 
another city or state where you could organize ten thousand 
volunteers the way they did for the [1984] Olympics. For 
whatever reason, that pulled-- Could you imagine that in 
this city [New York]? I mean, you couldn't. It's 
unthinkable. So gosh, that's a very interesting 
question. There was a certain confluence of events, 
certain coincidences. 

If UCLA had been on the ball, the Pasadena [Art] 
Museum would never have happened, and then it would have 

110 



been a small, general museum probably still going on in 
that funny old building. But UCLA-- Then if they get the 
Norton Simon Collection-- They might have gotten the Norton 
Simon Collection to begin with. Then it would be a real 
powerhouse. So for want of a building— That's a very 
interesting question. The one place that needed a building 
didn't build one. But I think somewhere in there is the 
answer. Yeah, it's a kind of impromptu thing almost. 

Therein is its strength. A confluence of factors came 
together and produced something unique in many ways, and 
something very good. But there just also wasn't enough 
inherent strength or long-term feasibility to really-- You 
know, we think of institutions as being forever, but we 
may, particularly now, have to think of institutions as 
finite things, you know, like human beings. They have 
their own life. Boy, think of that. Well, I can strike 
out all these little asides we make, right? 
RATNER: No, they're great. It's important. 
AGEE: Yeah. But that's an interesting question, I think, 
of how does a museum like that get going. Yeah. They 
needed a Rockefeller, a Chandler. I think that was Rowan's 
idea, to make the museum the western part of the Museum of 
Modern Art. You get the Rockefellers in, but that wasn't 
going to-- What else do you have? 

RATNER: So really, despite its ultimate fate, it did make 

111 



significant contributions — 
AGEE: Absolutely. 
RATNER: --and particularly to the cultural life of 
Southern California. 
AGEE: Absolutely. 
RATNER: How would you summarize that? 
AGEE: You summarized it. You summarized it. Brought a 
lot of important art together, people together who wouldn't 
otherwise come together. Just that. Contributed something 
very important to Southern California, but also to 
something larger. We often felt that the Pasadena Museum 
was a prophet without honor. It was better appreciated, or 
appreciated in just about every place but Pasadena. It did 
contribute something very important. Who knows in how many 
ways? The artists who saw things, or the people who saw 
things at that time that, you know, it affected their lives 
so that it changed their lives maybe. Lots of places never 
really make good contributions. They just go on on an even 
and dull keel. And that place did something important. So 
you said it. Yeah. Oh boy, this is really interesting-
dredging up a lot of stuff. Well, go on. 

RATNER: So we've talked at length about your involvement 
with the Pasadena. Will you tell me a little bit about 
what you've done since then? 
AGEE: Well, I went on to Texas, right? I was at the 

112 



Museum of Fine Arts in Houston for eight years, which, as 
it turns out-- Part of the real lure of it was that there 
was adequate financing. But, you know, it brings its own 
problems. As it turned out, I stayed one year too long. 
But we have good friends there too. 

I came back from Texas five years ago, and since then 
I have been working on a freelance and consulting basis, 
writing for shows, organizing shows. Now actually I'm 
officially consulting curator with the High Museum [of Art] 
in Atlanta. I've worked with them about six, seven days a 
month. Also working with Donald Judd on his installation 
of contemporary art in west Texas. But I'm doing a fair 
amount of writing. My big project right now is working on 
the Stuart Davis catalogue raisonn6. 

It's been good to be away from museums for a while. I 
needed it. But now I'm really beginning to get the itch to 
get back in them again on a full-time basis. It's some 
kind of a love-hate sort of thing. But despite all their 
problems, in many ways it's finally the only game in town 
if once you get them in your blood, and I guess I have it 
in my blood. So I still have some things to prove. I feel 
like I now have all this experience and now I'd like to put 
it to the acid test one more time. But that may not come 

113 



to pass either. *[This was a momentary abberation. I have 
no interest in going back into museums on a full-time 
basis.] If not, I'm doing a lot of interesting things. I 
think I'm finally most at home here in the East. It's 
where I was born and raised. Well, there are a lot of good 
friends, a lot of colleagues I worked with out there. 
Yeah, we accomplished something, you know? Accomplished 
something, yeah. That's it. What else? 
RATNER: Those are all the questions I have. Is there 
anything else at all you'd like to add? 
AGEE: Well, I don't know. I feel like there's probably a 
thousand things. Probably I want to say something a little 
more about the support groups. Well, I've mentioned 
them. They were enormously helpful in many ways. I've 
talked about the Art Alliance, but there are other groups 
like the Men's Committee. But that's enough. We've talked 
about them. They were important. 
RATNER: Okay. Thank you very much. 
AGEE: My pleasure. 

* Mr. Agee added the following bracketed section during 
his review of the transcript. 

114 



INDEX 

Abakanowicz, Magdelena, 82 
Addison Gallery of American 

Art (Andover, 
Massachusetts), 1 

André, Carl, 61 
Archives of American Art, 

1, 2 
Arensberg Collection, 32 
Art Alliance of the 

Pasadena Art Museum, 27, 
36, 55-56, 65, 109, 114 

Astor, Brooke, 97 
Bauhaus, 11, 75 
Blum, Shirley, 84 
Burton, Elizabeth, 109 
California Design, 75-83, 

94 
Chandler, Dorothy Buffum, 

96-97 
Coplans, John R., 7, 8, 61, 

110 

Davis, Stuart, 113 
Demetrion, James T., 35, 

43, 108 
Dove, Arthur, 107 
Duchamp, Marcel, 42 
Eisenberg, Barbara, 59-61 
Esberg, Alfred, 50-54, 63, 

84, 93-94, 98, 105, 106 
Felsen, Rosamund, 33 
Files, Kathryn T., 65-66, 

109 
Fuchs, Rudy, 62 
Fulton, Joseph W., 108 
Galka Scheyer Blue Four 

Collection, 10, 15, 27, 
28, 32-34, 60, 65, 85-86, 
108, 109; catalog, 27-30, 
33 

Garver, Thomas H., 38-40 
Glicksman, Gretchen, 33 

Haskell, Barbara, 107 
Hesse, Eva, 38, 42 
High Museum of Art 

(Atlanta), 113 
Hopper, Edward, 38-39 
Hopps, Walter, 18, 42, 108 
Houston Museum of Fine 
Arts, 30, 113 

Jawlensky, Alexei von, 9 
Judd, Donald, 7, 8, 61, 113 
Kaprow, Allan, 42 
Kelly, Ellsworth, 41 
Leavitt, Thomas W., 108-9 
Leeper, John Palmer, 108 
Los Angeles County Museum 
of Art, 23, 32, 92, 96 

Los Angeles Times, 84 
Louis, Morris, 41, 42 
Malevich, Kasimir, 37, 40 
Marsden, Carol, 57-59, 105, 

107 
Matisse, Henri, 61 
McFarland, Robert, 101 
Men's Committee (Pasadena 

Art Museum), 114 
Metropolitan Museum of Art, 

76 
Moore, Eudorah, 75, 78-81, 

83 
Murphy, Franklin D., 92 
Museum of Contemporary Art 

(MOCA, Los Angeles), 18, 
19, 87, 89, 90 

Museum of Modern Art (New 
York), 2-4, 75, 98, 99 

Music Center of Los Angeles 
County, 96 

National Endowment for the 
Arts, 64-65 

Newport Harbor Art Museum, 
39 

New York Public Library, 97 

115 



Norton Simon Museum, 99-100 
Olitski, Jules, 41, 42 
Padve, Martha B., 39, 86-

87, 109 
Panza (Giuseppe Buomo) 
collection, 87 

Pasadena Art Alliance. See 
Art Alliance of the 
Pasadena Art Museum 

Pasadena Art Museum, 2-3, 
8-9, 101-2; board of 
trustees, 15, 24-26, 40, 
50, 67-68, 72-74, 83-86, 
91-92, 107; building, 5-
8, 24-26, 67-70, 88-90, 
101-2; community 
response, 9-10, 12, 16, 
62-64, 70, 72-73, 91, 
112; deaccessioning, 83-
88; exhibition policy, 9, 
11, 14-18; exhibitions, 
11, 37-38, 40-42, 61, 82, 
107;funding and finances, 
5, 6, 8, 13-14, 21-28, 
31, 38, 45, 53-56, 60-63, 
78, 83, 90-91, 104, 110 

Pasadena Museum of Modern 
Art. See Pasadena Art 
Museum 

Phelps, Margaret, 109 
Phillips, Gifford, 98-99, 

105 

Rembrandt van Rijn, 76 
Riley, Bridget, 47 
Rowan, Robert A., 41-48, 

98-99, 105, 111 
Rubin, Arnold, 70-72 

Museum, 38 
Stedelijk Museum, 37 
Stella, Frank, 7, 8, 41, 61 
Terbell, Thomas G., 3-5, 
49-54 

Tournament of Roses, 67, 
69, 70-75 

University of California, 
Los Angeles, 32, 70, 71, 
98, 110-11 

Valeska, Lette, 34-36 
Wall Street Journal, 59 
Warhol, Andy, 61 
Weisman, Frederick, 77-78, 

94 
Whitney Museum of American 

Art, 2 
Wyeth, Andrew, 17 

Sadler, Rosemary, 109 
San Francisco Museum of 
Modern Art, 107 

Scheyer, Galka, 34 
Serra, Richard, 41 
Simon, Norton, 27, 51, 85, 

88-90, 99-102, 104, 106-
7; collection, 32,33, 111 

Solomon R. Guggenheim 

116 


